




A pr ivate, non-prof i t , 
coeducat iona l senior co l lege 
of bus iness founded in 1932 

88 Hanover St reet 
Manches ter , New Hampshi re 
03101 (603) 669-2652 



2 

Table 
of Contents 
Academic Calendar 115 
Philosophy and Objectives of the College . . 3 
History of the College 4 
Board of Trustees 5 
Administration 6 
Faculty . . . . 8 
General Information 12 
Admissions . . 14 
Expenses 16 
Scholarships and Financial Aid 21 
Academic Standards and Regulations . 26 
Continuing Education 32 
Student Housing 34 
Student Personnel Services 36 
Student Activities 42 
Programs of Study, Bachelor of Business Sci-

ence Degree 65 
Programs of Study, Associate in Business Sci-

ence Degree 93 
Description of Courses . . . . 82 
Index 116 



Philosophy and 
Objectives 

The College places emphasis upon the education 
of the person for his growing responsibility in busi-
ness, education, government, and society as a whole. 
The curricula are continually reviewed and revised to 
maintain a realistic relationship between the aca-
demic program and the changes occurring in busi-
ness, education, and government. The specific 
objective of the College is two-fold. It aims first to 
provide men and women with sufficient technical 
training to enable them to enter professional careers 
after they receive their degrees; and second, to 
effect an intellectual balance by a generous offering 
of liberal and appreciative courses. 

The College now has an undergraduate enrollment 
of approximately 1,000 students, and 400 other stu-
dents are enrolled in the evening and off-campus 
divisions. The College is accredited as a senior col-
lege of business by the Accrediting Commission of 
Business Schools and is approved by the New Hamp-
shire Coordinating Board of Advanced Education 
and Accreditation. Majors are offered in Accounting, 
Business Management, Management Information 
Systems, and Secretarial Science. A new department 
of Business Teacher Education has been added; 
courses are now being offered to incoming students. 

3 



History 
New Hampsh i r e Co l l ege is a pr iva te , non-p ro f i t , 

coeduca t i ona l ins t i tu t ion l oca ted in Manches te r , New 
Hampsh i re . The co l l ege was f o u n d e d by the late 
Mr. H. A. B. Shap i ro in 1932 as the New H a m p s h i r e 
Schoo l of A c c o u n t i n g and Sec re ta r i a l Sc ience^ Dur -
ing the years 1932 to 1952, the co l l ege r ema ined 
re lat ive ly smal l . 

In 1961, the Co l l ege was i nco rpo ra ted , and the 
name was c h a n g e d to New Hampshire College of 
Accounting and Commerce. The Sta te of New Hamp-
shi re g ran ted the Co l l ege a cha r te r in 1963, m a k i n g 
it a degree g ran t i ng ins t i tu t ion of h igher educa t i on . 
The f i rst Assoc ia te 's deg rees we re a w a r d e d the same 
year, and th ree years later the f i rs t Bache lo r ' s de-
grees were con fe r red . On S e p t e m b e r 1, 1968, the 
Co l lege b e c a m e a non-p ro f i t ins t i tu t ion , and shor t l y 
thereaf ter se lec ted its f i rst Boa rd of Trus tees . The 
name was c h a n g e d to New Hampshire College Sep-
tember 1, 1969. ' 

4 



Trustees 
of the College 

Mrs. Harry A. B. Shapiro, 
Chairman of the Board of Trustees 
President of the College 

Henry J. Everett 
Financial Consultant, New York City 

Ralph W. Farmer 
Vice President, Merchants Savings Bank, 
Manchester, N.H. 

Wil l iam S. Green 
Attorney at Law 

Manchester, N.H. 
Kenneth J. Rowley 

Secretary and Treasurer, New Hampshire 
Insurance Company, Manchester, N.H. 

Ann R. Shapiro 
Admissions Counselor 
New Hampshire College 

Edward M. Shapiro 
Vice President 
New Hampshire College 

Al f red L. Sicotte 
President, P & S  Leasing Corporation, 
Manchester, N.H. 

Kimon S. Zachos 
Attorney at Law, 
Manchester, N.H. 

5 



Administration 
Officers of Administration 
President of the College 

MRS. HARRY A. B. SHAPIRO 
Vice President 

EDWARD M. SHAPIRO 
8.S., University of New Hampshire 

Assistant Vice President 
WILLIAM E. BEANE 
B. Ed., Keene State College; M.A., Middlebury College 

Treasurer of the College 
LILLIAN G. CROCKETT 

Office of the Academic Dean 
Academic Dean 

DR. JAMES GRACE, JR. 
B.Sc., St Joseph College; Ed.M., Temple University; 
Ed.D., University of Pennsylvania 

Office of Continuing Education 
Director of Continuing Education 

EDWARD J. CONNORS 
B.S., B.A., Marquette University; M.B.A., 
University of Massachusetts 

Assistant Director of Continuing Education 
for Off-Campus Programs 

ERNEST M. GREENBERG 
B.S., University of New Hampshire 

Assistant to the Director of Continuing Education 
DORIS M. BUCKLEY 

Student Personnel Services 
Dean of Student Personnel Services 

GEORGE J. LA R KIN, JR. 
B.S., M.Ed., Boston College 

Director of Counseling Services 
CHARLES J. MITCHELL 
B.Ed., Keene State College; M.A., 
University of Connecticut 

Director of Placement and Career Information; 
Director of Publications 

EDITH V. ANTUNES 
B.S., Simmons College; M.A., Siena College 

Director of Athletics; Director of Publicity 
LOUIS D'ALLESANDRO 
B.A., University of New Hampshire 

Director of Reading Services 
LYMAN G. GILMORE 
B.A., Middlebury College; 
M.S., University of Bridgeport; 
Doctoral Candidate, Boston University 

Director of Student Activities 
ALBERT G. JACOBBE 
B.A., Boston College; 
M.A., Marquette University; 
Doctoral Candidate, Marquette University 

6 



Office of Admissions 
Director of Admissions 

VINCENT J. BANKOSKI 
B.A., Russell Sage College 

Associate Director of Admissions 
FRANK C. MARINO, JR. 
B.B.S., New Hampshire College 

Assistant to the Director of Admissions 
FAY E. BULCOCK 
New Hampshire College 

Admissions Counselor 
J. DONOVAN MILLS 

Admissions Counselor 
ANN R. SHAPIRO 
B.A., Simmons College; 
M.A., Columbia University 

Office of the Registrar 
Registrar 

WALTER ZIMMERMANN 
B.S., M.Ed., Springfield College 

Recorder 
IDA SANSOM 

Office of Financial Aids 
Consultant for Financial Aids 

JAMES M. REYNOLDS 
A.B., St. Anselm's College 

Assistant to the Consultant for Financial Aids 
DENISE M. PILOTTE 
A.B.S., New Hampshire College 

Library 
Librarian 

BEATRICE C. JORDAN 
B.A., Whitman College 

Assistant Librarian 
CHARLES E. WEYANT 
B. A., American University; 
M. L. S.f Simmons College 

Assistant Librarian 
DIANE I. LUTZ 
B.A., State University of New York 

Health Services 
Physician 

GUILLERMO P. BRENA, M.D. 
Nurse 

RACHEL GOSSELIN 
R.N. St. Mary's General Hospital; 
B.S.N.E., University of Ottawa 

Nurse 
ANNETTE LAROCHELLE 
R. N., Notre Dame Hospital; 

Post graduate studies, Providence Lying-in Hospital 

7 



Faculty 
ELEANOR BARNES 
Instructor in Management Infor-

mation Systems 
Acting Chairman of the Department 
6.S., Northeastern University 
FRANK J. BARNES 
Computer Center Director 
8.S., Arizona State University 
FREDERICK Q. BRIGGS, JR. 
Instructor in Accounting 
B.C., St. Mary's University; M.B.A., 

Boston College; C.P.A. 
BENSON R. BROWN 
Instructor in Business Management 
B.S., M. Ed., Boston University 
MARY P. BROWN 
Professor of English 
Chairman, Department of 

Humanities 
B.A., Smith College; M.Ed., 

Harvard University 
ROBERT A. COBURN 
Assistant Professor of Business 

Management 
B.S., American International 

College; M.B.A., University of 
Massachusetts 

GEORGE E. COMMENATOR 
Instructor in Philosophy 
A.B., Rockhurst College; M.A., 

Ph.D., Boston College 
HOWARD CORSACK 
Professor of Accounting 
Chairman of the Department 
B.S.B.A., M BA., Rutgers 

University; C.P.A. 
GEORGE W. COUTRIS 
Instructor in History 
B.A., M.A., University of New 

Hampshire 
H ELEN R . CROSS IN 
Instructor in Sociology 
8.A., College Misericordia 
CONSTANCE CUMMINGS 
Instructor in Secretarial Science 
B.LI., Emerson College 
MARY DIONNE 
Associate Professor of Secretarial 

Science 
Chairman of the Secretarial 

Department 
8.S., Boston University 
HELEN S. DONALDSON 
Assistant Professor of Psychology 
B.A., M.A., University of New 

Hampshire 

H. COURTENAY FENN 
Instructor in Accounting 
as., University of Connecticut; 

C.P.A. 
ROBERT H. FLEESON 
Instructor in English 
A.B. Yale University; M.A., 

University of New Hampshire 
E. FRED FUNDELL 
Lecturer in German; Lecturer in 

Music 
A.B.f Yale University; M.A., Ph.D., 

University of Pennsylvania 
RICHARD F. HECHTL 
Lecturer in Psychology 
A.B., Bates College; M.A., 

University of New Hampshire 
BEVERLY J. HILTZ 
Instructor in Mathematics 
M.S.T., University of New 

Hampshire 
ERNEST HOLM 
Instructor in Government 
A.B., Dartmouth College; M.A., 

Boston University; M.A.T., 
University of New Hampshire 

WILLIAM A. HUNZEKER 
Instructor in Management informa-

tion Systems 
B.S., University of Arizona; 

M.S., University of Southern Cal-
ifornia 

ALBERT G. JACOBBE 
Instructor in History 
B.A., Boston College; M.A., 

Marquette University; Doctoral 
Candidate, Marquette University 

JAMES H. KARR 
Instructor in Accounting 
B.B.A., lona College; C.P.A. 
WALLACE KARTSEN 
Associate Professor of Accounting 
B.S., M.B.A., New York University; 

C.P.A. 
ANDRE LAVIGNE 
Lecturer in Science 
A.B., St. Anselm's College; M.S., 

University of New Hampshire; 
Ph.D., Lowell Technological 
Institute 

NORMAN R. LISTER 
Instructor in Business Manage-

ment 
A.B., M.Ed., Tufts University 
JAMES C. MARTELL 
Instructor in Business Management 
B.B.A., Northeastern University; 

M.F.A., Columbus University; 
M.Ed., Bridgewater State College 

8 



GEORGE MATSON 
Lecturer in Publ ic Speak ing 
A.B., Boston University; M.A., 

Emerson College 
GERALD D. McGONIGLE 
Instructor in Business Law 
A.B., L.L.B., Boston College 
CLAIRA C. MON1ER 
Instructor in Geography 
B.Ed., Plymouth State College; 

M.A., Clark University; Doctoral 
Candidate, Boston University 

MICHAEL MORELLO 
Lecturer in Psychology 
A.B., M.A., Ph.D., Temple University 
ROBERT F. NORMANDIN 
Lecturer in Sc ience 
A.B., St. Anselm's College; M.S., 

University of New Hampshire; 
Ph.D., Ohio State University 

GERDA PETERICH 
Lecturer in Art 
B.F.A., Ohio University; M.A., 

University of Rochester 
NORTON R. PHELPS, JR. 
Instructor in Mathemat ics 
B.S., Springfield College; M.S., 

University of Utah 
ALAN D. ROGERS 
Lecturer in Sales 
B.A., University of New Hampshire 
DOROTHY S. ROGERS 
Instructor in Business Management 
B.S., Simmons College 
EDWARD ROSENTHAL 
Instructor in Economics 
B.A., M.A., Brooklyn College 
IRVING E. ROTHMAN 
Professor of Business Management 
Chairman of the Depar tment 
B.S., Boston College; M.A., 

Protestant Episcopal University 

JEAN F. SILVER 
Instructor in Secretar ia l Sc ience 
B.S., University of New Hampshire 
DIANNE C. STEINBERG 
Lecturer in Spanish 
B.A., Colby College 
ALFRED STENGER 
Professor of Economics 
Ph.D., University of Ottawa 
ELIZABETH STIMPSON 
Assis tant Professor of Mathemat ics 
Cha i rman of the Depar tment 
B.Ed., Plymouth State College; 

M.A., Boston College 
VINCENT RAY TAPPER 
Instructor in Management Informa-

t ion Systems 
B.A., University of Connecticut 
GEORGE TELOIAN 
Assoc ia te Professor of Accoun t ing 
B.S., Boston University; 

M.B.A., Northeastern University; 
C.P.A. 

VERNON T. TETLEY 
Instructor in Mathemat ics 
B.Ed., Plymouth State College; 

M.S., University of New 
Hampshire 

JOANNE C. T ILTON 
Instructor in Secretar ia l Sc ience 
B.Ed., Plymouth State College 
SAMUEL UMEN 
Lecturer in Phi losophy 
B.A., St. John's University; M.H.L., 

Hebrew Union College; Th.D., 
Colorado Bible College and 
Seminary 

CHARLES G. VAN AUSDALL 
Lecturer in Phi losophy 
B.A., Georgetown University; B.D., 

Andover Newton Seminary 
CHARLES WILBERT 
Instructor in Engl ish 
B.A., University of Pennsylvania; 

M.A., Ohio University 

9 







Location 
New Hampshire College is located in Manchester, 

New Hampshire, the largest city in northern New 
England. The city, with a population of 93,000, pro-
vides an ideal situation of urban convenience amidst 
an atmosphere of suburban and rural spaciousness. 

Manchester is a growing educational, industrial 
and cultural center. Four other colleges, and a 
branch of the State University, are located nearby. 
New Hampshire's outstanding recreational and his-
torical sites are all close to the college. The city of 
Boston, with its cultural advantages, is just one 
hour's drive by auto. 

New interstate highways, and frequent and con-
venient air and bus service link Manchester with the 
entire northeast. A major airline provides regular 
service from Manchester to Boston, New York, and 
major cities of the midwest. 

New Facilities 
In August 1970 New Hampshire College began 

construction of an entirely new campus on North 
River Road in Manchester. The first phase is ex-
pected to be completed by August 1971. 

Included in this phase are two apartment-type 
dormitories, housing 91 students each; an adminis-
tration-classroom building; a health center; a library; 
a classroom building; a computer center; a gymna-
sium and athletic field; and a student union which 
will house a cafeteria, bookstore, and message cen-
ter. 

All buildings are electrically heated and construc-
ted with special facilities to accommodate non-am-
bulatory persons. In keeping with its wooded sur-
roundings, the new campus is designed to resemble 
a village and all traffic is consigned to the periphery. 
A five hundred car parking lot is used by commuting 
students and staff. All buildings on the campus are 
constructed for future expansion. 

12 



13 

The Student Body 
New Hampshire College has evolved from a com-

muter school to a resident college. Less than half the 
students now commute from home and less than half 
are residents of New Hampshire. Students now come 
to the college from 13 states, and 5 foreign countries. 

Degrees and Accreditation 
New Hampshire College is authorized by the State 

of New Hampshire to grant the Bachelor of Business 
Science degree, and the Associate in Business 
Science degree to those students who have success-
fully completed the prescribed programs of study. 

The Bachelor of Business Science degree is 
granted to students in Accounting, Business Manage-
ment, Management Information Systems, Secretarial 
Science, Business Teacher Education/Comprehen-
sive, Business Teacher Education/Accounting-Elec-
tronic Data Processing and Business Teacher Edu-
cation/Secretarial Science. 

The Associate in Business Science degree is 
granted to students in Accounting, Business Manage-
ment Electronic Data Processing, Fashion Merchan-
dising Executive, Legal, Medical and Technical Sec-
retarial. 

New Hampshire College is accredited as a Senior 
College of Business by the Accrediting Commission 
for Business Schools, and is approved by the New 
Hampshire Coordinating Board of Advanced Educa-
tion and Accreditation. 

The college is approved for the education of 
veterans and the children of veterans, for the re-
habilitation training of handicapped students, and 
approved by the U.S. Department of Justice for non-
immigrant students. 

New Hampshire College is listed in the Depart-
ment of Health, Education and Welfare Education 
Directory, Part 3: Higher Education. 



Admission Requirements 
New Hampshire College admits students who can 

demonstrate that they will profit from a program of 
higher education. 

It is the policy of the college to review all can-
didates individually, not only as to scholastic attain-
ment but also as to character, motivation, and apti-
tude. Fundamental business subjects are not 
required for admission. It is to the student's advan-
tage to have a college preparatory background. 

Applicants for admission must present the follow-
ing credentials to the Director of Admissions: 

1. A high school diploma from a recognized insti-
tution. 

2. A recommendation from the applicant's high 
school principal or guidance counselor. 

3. Scores from the Scholastic Aptitude Test of 
the College Entrance Examination Board or 
scores from the American College Testing Pro-
gram. Note: SAT or ACT scores are required 
of all applicants for the Bachelor's degree pro-
gram; applicants for the Associate's degree pro-
grams need not present SAT or ACT scores. 
(The Scholastic Aptitude Test may be taken in 
December, January, March, May, or July pre-
ceding the anticipated date of entrance. Re-
sponsibility for arranging to take this test must 
be assumed by each applicant. Information con-
cerning the test may be obtained from the high 
school guidance counselor or by writing to the 
College Entrance Examination Board, Box 592, 
Princeton, New Jersey 08540. The American 
College Testing Examinations may be taken in 
October, December, February, April, or July 
preceding the anticipated date of entrance. In-
formation concerning the test may be obtained 
from the high school guidance counselor or by 
writing to the Registration Department, Ameri-
can College Testing Program, P. O. Box 414, 
Iowa City, Iowa 52240.) 

14 



In addition to the above credentials a personal 
interview with a member of the college admissions 
staff is strongly recommended. 

Application Procedure 
Application to the Freshman Class 

Applicants for freshman class admission should 
complete the official college application form during 
the senior year of high school and return it to the 
Director of Admissions accompanied by a $15.00 
non-refundable application fee. (The application 
forms are available from the college's Office of Ad-
missions or from the high school guidance coun-
selor). Upon receipt of the application the college 
will request the applicant to visit the college for a 
personal interview. Following processing of his ap-
plication the college will notify the applicant as to 
the decision of the Admissions Committee. 

Upon receipt of notification of acceptance the ap-
plicant will be given thirty days in which to mail a 
tuition deposit. Resident students will also be re-
quired to make a room deposit at that time. 

Transfer Student Applications 
Application requirements for transfer students are 

the same as for freshman but the following addi-
tional steps must be taken by the applicant: 

An official transcript of all previous college level 
work must be submitted for evaluation accompanied 
by a statement of recommendation by the proper 
official of the college from which the applicant 
wishes to transfer. All transfer credit is evaluated by 
the Office of the Registrar. Only those courses in 
which a grade of C or better has been earned will be 
considered for transfer credit. 

Transfer students are not required to submit stan-
dardized examination scores (SAT or ACT), if they 
have not previously taken these exams. 

International Students 
Persons living outside the United States should 

file their application for admission, following the 
above procedure, several months in advance of the 
expected date of matriculation. The applicant must 

15 



present a high school diploma or an authorized cer-
tificate of equivalency. An official transcript of this 
schooling must accompany the application. 

Since proficiency in the English language is re-
quired of all students at New Hampshire College, 
international students whose native language is not 
English are required to take the Test of English as a 
Foreign Language (T.O.E.F.L.) given by the Educa-
tional Testing Service. Information regarding the 
test can be obtained from the Educational Testing 
Service, Princeton, New Jersey 08540. 

In addition to these procedures each student com-
ing to the United States must satisfy the college and 
immigration officials that he has sufficient finances to 
pay for round trip passage, tuition and living ex-
penses. 

Foreign Students 
Students from foreign countries may enter under 

visa. Authorization permitting such entrance, dated 
December 29, 1960, states that pursuant to the pro-
vision of Title 8 Code of Federal Regulations, ap-
proval as a school for non-immigrant students under 
the Immigration and Nationality Act has been 
granted New Hampshire College. 

Expenses 
Application Fee 

A $15.00 Application Fee must accompany every 
application to the college. This fee is not refundable 
and is in addition to all other charges. 

Tuition 
College tuition charges for the academic year 

1971-1972 are $1825.00; $925.00 payable at the be-
ginning of the fall semester, and $900.00 payable at 
the beginning of spring semester. Students entering 
at the beginning of spring semester are required to 
pay $925.00. Tuition charges include student ac-
tivity fee, athletic fee, health center services, and 
student identification fee. 

If a student is enrolled in courses totalling more 
than nineteen semester hours the tuition charges 
will be $55.00 per semester hour in excess of nine-
teen. 

If a student is enrolled in less than twelve semes-
ter hours tuition charges will be figured at the rate 
of $55.00 per semester hour. 

16 



17 

Other Fees 
Computer Fee: A $50.00 Computer Fee will be 

charged to students who enroll in a laboratory 
course in the Management Information Systems De-
partment which involves use of the college's Com-
puter Center. 

Late Registration Fee: A Late Registration Fee of 
$5.00 will be charged to students who enroll or 
register after the regular registration period has 
ended. 

Transcript Fee: One copy of a student's transcript 
will be provided free by the Registrar, Additional 
copies will be charged at $1.00 each. 

Reapplication Fee: Any student who reapplies to 
the college for admission must submit his new ap-
plication with a $5.00 Reapplication Fee. 

Make-Up Final Examination Fee: A student who 
takes a make-up final examination will be charged 
$5.00 for each examination (See Academic Stan-
dards and Regulations) . 

Graduation Fee: Candidates for graduation must 
pay a $20.00 Graduation Fee prior to March 30 of 
the year in which they will graduate. The fee covers 
all commencement expenses for the student. 

Textbooks and Supplies 
Each student is responsible for purchasing his 

own textbooks and supplies from the college book-
store. The estimated cost of all textbooks and sup-
plies for the academic year 1971-1972 is $100.00. 
This amount will vary according to each program 
of study courses in which he is enrolled. 

Room and Board 
Room and board charges for dormitory accommo-

dations for the academic year 1971-1972 are 
$1200.00. This charge includes regular weekly linen 
service and twenty meals per week (three meals 
daily, two on Sunday). 

Students who reside in college dormitories will 
be levied a $50.00 damage deposit at the beginning 
of the academic year. This damage deposit is re-
funded at the end of the year minus any charges for 
breakage. 

Students who do not reside in college dormitories 
may elect to take their meals at the dining commons. 
Individual meals may be purchased on an a la carte 
basis by any student. 



18 

United Student Aid Fund: 
This is a national corporation established to en-

dorse loans to deserving students. More than 700 
colleges and over six thousand lending institutions 
and branches across the nation cooperate to make 
loans to students under the United States of Ameri-
can Funds program, the largest private student loan 
program in America. Any student who can demon-
strate financial need is eligible to apply for these 
funds. Recipients of the loans are selected by the 
college. Each applicant must be a full-time student 
and must be capable of maintaining a good standing 
in his course of study. A student may receive up 
to $1,000 per year for each of his four years of 
college. Under the provisions of this loan the student 
may borrow on his own signature and no repayments 
are required until the student ceases to pursue full-
time studies. 

Funds for Education: 
New Hampshire College has an arrangement with 

Funds for Education whereby financially responsible 
parents may meet their son's or daughter's expenses 
at college on an extended payment basis. Room 
and board costs may be covered, and life and health 
insurance is included in all programs, so that the 
student may continue his education without further 
payments to Funds for Education should the family's 
earning capacity be cut off while an agreement is in 
effect. For further information write directly to Funds 
for Education, 319 Lincoln Street, Manchester, New 
Hampshire, 03103. 

College Aid Plan 
The college offers a monthly program, College 

Aid Plan, Inc., which allows low-cost monthly pay-
ments of education expenses. All CAP agreements 
are completely covered by insurance to assure funds 
will be available for the continuance of the student's 
education in the event of death or total disability of 
a parent. This program may be used to finance all 
or part of college expenses. Interested parents 
should write to College Aid Plan, Inc., 1008 Elm 
Street, Manchester, New Hampshire, 03101. 



19 

Refund of Deposits 
Refunds will be made to students who satisfy the 

following regulations. 
September Applicants: Tuition and room and 

board deposits will be refunded to applicants to the 
September term if the request for a refund is re-
ceived by the college in writing on or before May 1. 
Refunds will not be made to applicants whose ap-
plication is received after May 1. 

February Applicants: Tuition and room and board 
deposits will be refunded to applicants to the Feb-
ruary term if the request for a refund is received by 
the college in writing on or before December 1. Re-
funds will not be made to applicants whose applica-
tion is received after December 1. 

Returning Students: Tuition and room and board 
deposits of returning students will be refunded if 
the college receives a written request for a refund 
on or before July 15. 

Refund of Tuition 
A student who withdraws from the college must 

notify the Registrar in writing at the time of with-
drawal. Merely ceasing to attend classes does not 
constitute official withdrawal. The date of the official 
notice of withdrawal received by the college is the 
date used in computing any refund of tuition 
charges. Refunds will be made by the Bursar on a 
percentage basis according to the following sched-
ule. 

Within the first two weeks 80% 
Within the third week 60% 
Within the fourth week 40% 
Within the fifth week 20% 
More than five weeks no refund 

No refunds will be made on room and board charges 
nor on any other fees. 



Payment of College Bills 
New Students: Upon receipt of accep tance by the 
col lege a new student wi l l be requi red to submi t a 
tu i t ion deposi t of $100.00 and a room reservat ion 
deposi t (if applicable) of $50.00 w i th in th i r ty days of 
the date of accep tance not ice. These deposi ts wi l l 
be cred i ted to the s tudent 's account . The ba lance of 
all co l lege charges wi l l be payable at the t ime of 
registrat ion for classes. 

Returning Students: S tudents current ly enro l led in 
the co l lege who are re turn ing for another aca-
demic year are requi red to submi t a $50.00 tu i t ion 
deposi t and a $50.00 room reservat ion deposi t (if 
applicable) pr ior to May 1 of the p reced ing academic 
year. 

All charges are to be paid to the Treasurer accord-
ing to co l lege regulat ions. 

Veteran's Payment Plan 
The Col lege has avai lable a specia l instal lment 

payment plan for s tudents receiv ing educat ion as-
sistance from the Veteran's Admin is t ra t ion . Inquir ies 
regarding the Veteran's Payment Plan should be 
d i rected to the Office of Financial Aid. 

20 



Student Financial Assistance 
The financial aid program at New Hampshire Col-

lege is designed to assist promising students who 
without aid would be unable to attend the college. In 
selecting aid recipients the college places primary 
emphasis upon need, academic achievement, char-
acter and future promise. Financial assistance con-
sists of scholarships, loans and employment which 
may be offered to students singly or in various com-
binations. 

It must be recognized that the primary financial 
responsibility for the education of a student rests 
with the student and his family. 

Therefore, in determining the amount of aid that a 
student may receive, it is assumed that the family 
and the student will make a maximum effort in this 
direction. Financial assistance from the college and 
other sources can be viewed only as supplementary 
to the efforts of the family. For further information 
applicants should contact the Office of Financial Aid 
at the college. 

Application for Financial Aid 
Incoming freshmen or students who are applying 

for financial assistance for the first time should do so 
by submitting a formal application to the college and 
a Parents' Confidential Statement to the College 
Scholarship Service. The Application for Financial 
Assistance should be submitted at the time of appli-
cation for admission to the college. Both the col-
lege's Application for Financial Assistance and the 
Parents' Confidential Statement should be submitted 
prior to April 15. 

The Application for Financial Assistance may be 
obtained by writing to the college's Director of Finan-
cial Aid. The Parents' Confidential Statement may be 
obtained from the high school or by writing to the 

21 



College Scholarship Service, Box 176, Princeton, 
New Jersey 08540; or Box 881, Evanston, Illinois 
60204; or Box 1025, Berkeley, California 94701. 

Upperclassmen must reapply annually for financial 
aid by submitting a Renewal Parents' Confidential 
Statement which may be obtained from the college's 
Office of Financial Aid. In addition to the Parents' 
Confidential Statement or the Renewal Parents' Con-
fidential Statement, all students applying for any type 
of financial aid must complete the college's own 
Application for Financial Assistance available from 
the Office of Financial Aid. 

Scholarships 
Scholarships are awarded on the basis of demon-

strated need, scholastic potential and/or per-
formance and character. In addition to scholarships 
from the general fund there are special scholarships, 
described below, for which the individual may apply. 

H.A.B. Shapiro Memorial Scholarship: A tuition 
scholarship for a full academic year in honor of the 
late founder of New Hampshire College. All high 
school seniors entering the college from any high 
school in the State of New Hampshire are eligible to 
apply. 

Robert E. Plourde Scholarship: A tuition scholar-
ship for a full academic year in honor of Robert E. 
Plourde, an alumnus of the college, in recognition of 
his outstanding contributions to the college. This 
scholarship is open to any high school graduate of 
the Suncook, New Hampshire area. 

Additional scholarships are available to qualified 
applicants in varied amounts ranging from $100.00 to 
$3,025.00 per academic year. They include: 

National Merit Scholarships: Two full tuition 
scholarships are offered each year to the finalists 
and semi-finalists on the NMSQT who have indicated 
an interest in New Hampshire College. Applicants 
for any of the above scholarships must present a 
Parents' Confidential Statement. 

International Student Scholarships: An award of 
one-half tuition is offered each academic year to two 
academically qualified students. 
THE ROBERT S. WILLIAMS MEMORIAL SCHOLAR-
SHIP: Tuition and room and board, for a full aca-
demic year, in honor of Robert S. Williams, former 

22 



basketball coach and Admissions Counselor at New 
Hampshire College. This scholarship is open to any 
basketball player entering the College as a fresh-
man. 

Education Opportunity Grants 
Educational Opportunity Grants, established under 

Title IV, Part A, of the Higher Education Act of 1965 
(Public Law 89-329), may be awarded to students of 
exceptional financial need. Grant recipients must be 
nationals of the United States or residents for other 
than temporary purposes, have been accepted for 
enrollment as full-time undergraduate students or be 
in good standing and in full-time attendance as un-
dergraduate students, and of exceptional financial 
need and unable to pursue a course of study at New 
Hampshire College except for the Educational 
Opportunity Grant. 

Loans 
National Student Defense Loans, established un-

der Title II of the National Defense Education Act of 
1958 (Public Law 85-864), as amended, provides 
long term, low interest loans to students in need of 
funds with which to pursue the benefits of a higher 
education. Loans of up to $1,000.00 based on need 
and the availability of funds may be authorized to 
students in any given academic year. Interest is not 
charged until the student ceases to pursue full-time 
studies. Deferments of repayment are available for 
up to three years for service in the military, the 
Peace Corps, and VISTA. Cancellation provisions 
for teaching service is also one of the features of the 
program. 

New Hampshire 
College Loan Program 

New Hampshire College participates in the Gov-
ernment insured Loan Program as a direct lender 
and will make a limited number of loans each year 
to worthy students in need of special assistance with 
which to complete their educational programs. 

These loans will bear interest at the rate of 7% 
and will require repayment at the rate of $30.00 per 
month or over a five year period, whichever is less. 

23 



College Work Study Program 
The College Work Study Program, established un-

der Title I, Part C, of the Economic Opportunity Act 
of 1964 (Public Law 88-452, as amended), provides 
part-time employment for students in need of the 
earnings of such employment in order to pursue their 
programs of study. Students may work up to fifteen 
hours per week during the periods when college is 
regularly in session, and up to forty hours per week 
during vacation periods or irregular enrollment 
periods. Employment may be for the college or with 
approved off-campus agencies. 

Outside Assistance 
Students in need of help with the costs of their 

educational programs should seek assistance from 
sources outside the college as well as by making 
application directly to the college. 

Graduating high school seniors should discuss 
alternate sources of financial support with their 
guidance counselors. 

State Scholarship and Loan Programs should be 
thoroughly investigated. Local banks, trust officers 
and service clubs should be contacted concerning 
special educational programs under their jurisdic-
tion. 

The award of outside assistance, loans or scholar-
ships, must immediately be reported to the College. 

Any student who can demonstrate financial need 
is eligible to apply for these funds. Recipients of the 
loans are selected by the college. Each applicant 
must be a full-time student and must be capable of 
maintaining a good standing in his course of study. 
A student may receive up to $1,000 per year for 
each of his four years of college. 

Under the provisions of this loan the student may 
borrow on his own signature and no repayments are 
required until after the student ceases to pursue full-
time studies. 

24 



25 



Attendance 
Classes are in session Monday through Friday 

from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Attendance is required 
of students during their scheduled class hours which 
vary from twelve to twenty hours per week. 

The college expects students to make full use of 
their educational opportunities by regular class at-
tendance, and to assume the academic risks in-
curred by absences. Therefore, students are ex-
pected to attend all classes in which they are 
enrolled and should not schedule conflicting em-
ployment or personal activities. Excessive absences 
can result in dismissal from a course. The regulation 
concerning absence is fully outlined in the Student 
Handbook. 

Grading System and Records 
Grades are recorded by the Registrar and sub-

mitted to students and their parents or guardians at 
the end of each semester. A permanent academic 
record of each student is maintained by the Registrar 
and used to determine his eligibility for graduation. 

In addition to semester grades, warnings of un-
satisfactory progress are mailed to students' parents 
in November (Thanksgiving Recess) and in April 
(Spring Vacation). 

In determining grades at the college the following 
grade system is used: 
A (90-100) Excellent 
B (80-89) Good 
C (70-79) Fair 
D (60-69) Poor 
F (below 60) Failing 

26 



These letters have the following numerical equiva-
lents in calculating grade point averages: A = 4 
points; B = 3 points; C — 2 points; D = 1 point; 
F = 0 points. The grade point average is determined 
by multiplying the grade point value by the total 
number of semester hours for the particular course, 
summing the products and dividing by the total num-
ber of semester hours. An example of a student's 
grades and grade point average calculation is as 
follows: 
Accounting 1: 3 credits x A (4) = 12 
English 10: 3 credits x B (3) = 9 
BM 10: 3 credits X C (2) = 6 
Math 10: 3 credits x D (1) = 3 
History 9: 3 credits x F ( 0 ) = 0 

15 credits 30 points 
30 divided by 15 = 2 
Grade point average is 2.0 

Unit of Instruction 
A unit of instruction is one hour per week for one 

semester. This unit is called a credit hour and is the 
official measure of college work. A two or three hour 
period of laboratory work is usually considered 
equivalent to one hour of instruction. Students may 
receive credits only for the number of hours pub-
lished for the course. 

Transfer of Credits 
Students who wish to transfer credits to New 

Hampshire College for work completed at other col-
legiate institutions will have these credits validated 
by the Registrar only after a probationary period of 
one year during which a 2.0 grade point average 
must be maintained. 

All transfer students must complete a minimum of 
33 credits at New Hampshire College to be eligible 
for the degree of Bachelor of Business Science, or 
the degree of Associate in Business Science. 

27 



28 

President's List and Dean's List 
At the close of each semester at New Hampshire 

College the Registrar publishes two lists of students 
who have achieved a certain standard of academic 
excellence during the semester's work. 

Students who have earned a minimum grade point 
average of 3.5 for the semester are named to the 
President's List, the highest academic honor at the 
college. 

Students who have earned a minimum grade point 
average of 3.0 but less than 3.5 for the semester 
are named to the Dean's List. 

Make-Up Final Examinations 
If a student has been prevented from attending a 

regularly scheduled final examination for reasons 
beyond his control he may be allowed to take a 
make-up examination. Permission to take a make-up 
final examination must be obtained from the Aca-
demic Dean and a $5.00 fee must be paid to the 
Treasurer. 

Incomplete Grades 
If a student has not completed all the required work 

for a course the instructor may indicate an Incom-
plete grade pending completion of the work. The 
student must complete the required work within one 
month after the end of the course to receive a final 
grade. Otherwise the Incomplete grade will be 
changed to a failure (F) and recorded on his tran-
script. 

Failures 
If a student receives a failing grade in a required 

course he may not repeat the course more than once 



without permission from the Committee on Scho-
lastic Standing. If a student receives a failing grade 
in an elective course he will not be allowed to repeat 
that course more than once. 

Withdrawal From Class 
A student may withdraw from a class without pen-

alty at any time during the first two weeks of class 
meetings by receiving permission from the instructor 
and the chairman of the department. This withdrawal 
will not be recorded on his transcript. If a student 
receives permission to withdraw from a class after 
the first two weeks his attendance and performance 
in class will be noted and recorded on his transcript 
with one of the following grades: 

WP: Withdrew from class while passing 
WF: Withdrew from class while failing 
A student may withdraw from a class at any time 

during the first six weeks of class meetings with 
permission from the instructor and the chairman of 
the department. Requests for withdrawal after six 
weeks must be approved by the Office of the Dean 
of Student Personnel Services. If withdrawal is per-
mitted beyond the six week period because of an 
unusual circumstance, the grade of WF, WP or failure 
will depend on the instructor and the chairman of the 
department with further approval of the Academic 
Dean. 

Dismissal 
New Hampshire College reserves the right to dis-

miss any student whose presence is determined to 
be detrimental to the best interests of the college. 

Awarding of Degrees 
Although a D (1.0) grade is considered passing 

In a course a student must have an accumulative 
grade point average of C (2.0) for all work completed 
at New Hampshire College and must satisfy the 
requirements of his specific program of study in 
order to receive a degree. 

29 



30 

Graduation with Distinction 
Degree of Bachelor of Business Science 

The degree of Bachelor of Business Science with 
certain distinctions will be conferred upon those 
members of the graduating class who have served 
a minimum two year residency requirement, includ-
ing completion of 63 credit hours, and who have met 
the following standards. 

Students who have earned a minimum grade point 
average of: 

3.8: Bachelor of Business Science 
summa cum laude. 

3.5: Bachelor of Business Science 
magna cum laude. 

3.0: Bachelor of Business Science 
cum laude. 

Degree of Associate in Business Science 
The degree of Associate in Business Science with 

certain distinctions will be conferred upon those 
members of the graduating class who have served 
a minimum one year residency requirement, includ-
ing completion of 33 credit hours, and who have met 
the following standards. 

Students who have earned a minimum grade point 
average of: 

3.8: Associate in Business Science 
with highest honors. 

3.5: Associate in Business Science 
with high honors. 

3.0: Associate in Business Science 
with honors. 



Gold Key Honor Society 
Students who are candidates for the Bachelor of 

Business Sc ience deg iee may be elected to the Gold 
Key Honor Society wh ich is the highest honor that 
may be conferred. Students may be e lected to the 
Society at the comple t ion of the junior year if they 
have a min imum accumulat ive grade point average 
of 3.8. Students may be elected to the Society at the 
comple t ion of the senior year wi th the min imum 3.5 
accumula t ive grade point average. 

Elect ion to the Society is based pr imar i ly upon 
scholarship. However, before the student is privi-
leged to receive a Gold Key there must be ev idence 
of character and an interest in the life of the col lege. 

31 



The Office of Continuing Education is responsible 
for the activities and programs of the Summer 
School, the Evening Division, and all Off-Campus 
Education Centers. Special non-degree certificate 
programs may also be offered from time to time at 
any of these facilities. Inquiries regarding any of 
these programs should be directed to the Office of 
Continuing Education. 

Off-campus programs in the evening leading to the 
Bachelor's or Associate's degree in Business Man-
agement are currently offered at three centers; these 
are: Brunswick (Maine) Center for military personnel, 
the Portsmouth and Grenier Field (New Hampshire) 
Centers, for both civilian and military personnel. 
These Centers operate as integral parts of the col-
lege, using the same accreditation criteria and the 
same academic control as the day division. Faculty 
are chosen from the college staff or from outside by 
the department chairman in their specialty. Courses, 
syllabi, and texts are identical with those of the 
college, and whenever possible, the same final ex-
aminations are administered. All records for the Off-
Campus programs are maintained by the staff at the 
main campus. 

32 



Weaver Real Estate Program 
Under the admin is t ra t ion of the Of f ice of Cont inu-

ing Educat ion , the Weaver Real Estate p rog ram is 
o f fered as a spec ia l cer t i f i ca te course in the even ing 
and summer schools . This is a comprehens i ve real 
estate course deal ing w i th all the aspects of real 
estate necessary to operate as a real estate sales-
man or broker . This course is acc red i ted by the New 
Hampsh i re Assoc ia t ion of Real tors. 

33 



All s tudents except those w h o l ive w i th thei r 
parents or immedia te relat ives are requ i red to l ive 
in co l lege housing and eat on campus as long as 
accommodat ions are avai lable. Upperc lass s tudents, 
veterans, and marr ied s tudents can receive approva l 
to live of f -campus. However , approva l to l ive off cam-
pus is to be cons idered temporary pend ing avai labi l -
ity of space in the dormi tor ies . Students g ran ted this 
approval may be reca l led to campus rooms at the 
beginning of the next semester . Recal l wi l l be based 
upon relat ive senior i ty s tand ing on a lphabet ica l 
class l ists in the fo l low ing o rder : f reshmen, sopho-
mores, jun iors, seniors. Because of th is recal l sys-
tem, students are warned not to make long term 
commitments for off campus accommodations. The 
col lege reserves the r ight to use s tudents ' do rmi to ry 
rooms dur ing their absence f rom campus for other 
persons at tending convent ions and meet ings pro-
v ided proper ar rangements are made wi th the stu-
dents. Male and female dormi to r ies p rov ide the most 
modern accommoda t ions for s tudents. Rooms are 
general ly doubles and are comfor tab ly fu rn ished 
with bureaus, wardrobes, desks and chairs . Every 
room is carpeted and dormi tor ies are usual ly d iv ided 
into l iving modules of approx imate ly 12 students. 
Each module has its own ba th room faci l i t ies and 
relaxat ion area. 

34 



Dining Facilities 
The d in ing c o m m o n s prov ide who lesome wel l -

ba lanced meals for all do rmi to ry s tudents served in 
a re laxed, in formal a tmosphere amid comfo r tab le 
sur round ings . Students not res id ing in dormi to r ies 
are invi ted to take their meals in the d in ing c o m m o n s 
at any t ime on an ind iv idua l basis. 

A snack bar is also opera ted for the conven ience 
of non-dormi to ry s tudents and for all commut i ng 
students. 

35 



Student Personnel Services 
The Student Personnel Services Department seeks 

to assist all s tudents at New Hampsh i re Co l lege in 
so lv ing both academic and non -academic p rob lems. 
In addi t ion to p rov id ing ass is tance to s tudents w h o 
realize their need for help, the Depar tment a t tempts 
to mainta in sensi t iv i ty to inc ip ience so that those who 
do not readi ly seek help may be reached and a ided. 

It is imposs ib le to p red ic t what p rob lems cur ren t 
s tudents wi l l be fac ing ten years f rom now, so the 
chief task of the Depar tment is not only to teach what 
is known, but also to p repare s tudents for the un-
known future by g iv ing them c o m m a n d of them-
selves. 

The serv ices inc lude l ibrary, hous ing, admiss ion , 
counse l ing, regis t rat ion, f inanc ia l aids, read ing ser-
vices, athlet ics, or ientat ion, heal th serv ices, p lace-
ment and career in format ion, and s tudent act iv i t ies. 

36 



37 

Library 
Library facilities at New Hampshire College now 

include a collection of 18,000 volumes, 186 periodi-
cals and ten newspapers. Additions to the library's 
resources are continually being made with every 
addition chosen for its direct relationship to student 
needs and use. They include reference works, mono-
graphs and all the important professional publica-
tions. In addition, the library is constantly expanding 
its collection of volumes for general education. 

In keeping with the spirit of the curriculum which 
places strong emphasis on individual examination of 
printed materials, the library is open sixty-one hours 
a week to allow students sufficient time to use its 
facilities. 

The college also has an inter-library loan arrange-
ment with the State Library in Concord and the 
Manchester Public Library which allows students to 
borrow books in related fields in which the college's 
collection may be limited. 

Orientation 
During the summer prior to admission all freshmen 

are required to attend a two-day orientation program 
to introduce them to the academic and social life of 
the college. 

During this period new students have the assist-
ance of the Student Personnel Services Department, 
members of the faculty and the administration, 
and upperclassmen to guide them through reg-
istration, course selection, placement examinations 
and social activities. 

Students transferring from other institutions par-
ticipate in a separate orientation program prior to 
the beginning of classes. 

Counseling 
The primary aim of counseling is to assist each 

individual who asks for help to resolve his difficulty 
and improve his ability to help himself. The Office of 
Counseling Services provides the services of a 
trained counselor. Testing services are available. 
Students are encouraged to discuss their personal 
concerns with the counselor. 



Advisor Program 
Each f reshman and sophomore is ass igned a fac-

ulty advisor who assists h im in p rog ram and course 
select ion. Each student is requ i red to have at least 
one mandatory personal con fe rence w i th his advisor 
each semester. Adv isors can offer ass is tance to stu-
dents in var ious ways, therefore, s tudents are en-
couraged to consul t w i th their advisors as f requent ly 
as they wish. Any change in adv isors must be ap-
proved by the Di rector of Counse l ing Serv ices. 

Placement and Career Information 
The Off ice of P lacement and Career In format ion 

has two pr imary ob jec t ives : to act as l ia ison be tween 
graduat ing seniors and prospect ive employers , and 
to assist undergraduates in secur ing par t - t ime and 
summer employment . A lumni of the co l lege are also 
invited to use the serv ices o f fered by this of f ice. 
There is no charge made for any of these services. 

Dur ing the fall semester , seniors are requested to 
register wi th the off ice for career counse l ing, and to 
schedule interv iews wi th representat ives f rom busi-
ness and industry and government agencies. A ful l 
recru i t ing schedu le is conduc ted dur ing the months 
November th rough Apr i l to assist seniors in arrang-
ing for future fu l l - t ime employment . 

The co l lege st rongly recommends that f reshmen 
avoid part - t ime employment , if possib le, unt i l they 
are ful ly adjusted to their studies. 

38 



39 

Health Center 
The Health Center is open daily during the aca-

demic year. Registered nurses are on duty to assist 
students, and they are equipped to handle in-patients 
as well as out-patients. 

On an out-patient basis, the nurses administer 
first-aid and handle minor health problems. When-
ever deemed necessary, the student will be referred 
to the College Physician. Upon his recommendation, 
the student will be admitted as an in-patient, and 
will be provided with 24 hour nursing care. 

Accident and Illness Insurance 
The College makes available to its students a 

group medical insurance. Since unexpected accident 
or illness can result in financial hardship, those 
students who have no medical coverage are urged 
to take advantage of this voluntary insurance pro-
gram. A complete description of the policy provisions 
is contained in the brochure mailed to parents each 
year. 

Reading and Study Skills Center 
The College maintains a full time, modern reading 

and learning skills center under the supervision of 
the Director of Reading Services. Programs are 
available to all students in improving reading and 
study skills, such as reading understanding and re-
tention, critical reading, study note-taking, speed 
reading, and vocabulary improvement. Students who 
experience study difficulty with any textbook or out-
side reading may obtain individual help in his own 
assignment materials. 

Freshmen whose high school records or p r e l i m i -
nary testing indicate a severe need are required to 
enroll in a reading, study-skill program at the Center, 



Athletics 
New Hampshi re Col lege suppor ts an act ive ath-

letic p rogram as an impor tan t par t of the educa t ion 
process. In terco l leg iate compet i t i on is p rov ided in 
basketbal l , basebal l , soccer , sk i ing, golf , and tennis 
on the varsi ty level, and a hockey c lub p rog ram is 
also sponsored jo in t ly by the Co l lege and the 
Student Senate. 

The Director of Ath le t ics is respons ib le for the 
coord inat ion of the ent i re ath let ic p rogram. 

Officer Candidate Program 
New Hampshi re Col lege has been chosen by the 

Adju tant General of the State of New Hampsh i re to 
par t ic ipate in the Non-ROTC College Student Officer 
Candidate Program. This is a nat ional p rog ram 
of fered th roughout the Uni ted States. 

The program is des igned to prov ide mi l i tary t ra in-
ing required by federal law wi thout in ter fer ing wi th 
a student 's progress in co l lege. Therefore, all t ra in-
ing is conduc ted on weekends and dur ing the sum-
mer months cu lminat ing at the end of the senior year 
wi th a commiss ion as a second lieutenant in the 
Army National Guard. 

Admiss ion to the p rogram is by compet i t i ve ex-
aminat ion dur ing the s tudent 's sophomore year in 
col lege. If accepted, the student par t ic ipates in 
seven t ra in ing phases descr ibed as fo l lows: 

40 



1. Pre-basic training assemblies at the New Hamp-
shire Military Academy, Concord, N.H. (Three 
weekends in March, April and May of the end of 
the sophomore year.) 

2. Eight weeks of basic combat training plus two 
weeks of processing at an active Army Base train-
ing center. (Ten weeks during the summer be-
tween the sophomore and junior years.) 

3. Pre-OCS training assemblies at the Concord, N.H. 
armory. (Ten weekends during the junior year.) 

4. Annual field training at the N.H. Military Academy, 
Concord. (Fifteen days during July of the summer 
between the junior and senior years.) 

5. OCS weekend training assemblies at the N.H. 
Military Academy, Concord. (Twelve weekends 
during the senior year.) 

6. Annual field training at the N.H. Military Academy, 
Concord. (Fifteen days during July after gradua-
tion.) 

7. Resident branch basic officer course at an Army 
service school. (Nine weeks of training.) 
All training phases are in a pay status with all pay 

and allowances based on the current pay scales for 
the regular army. At .current rates students in this 
program will earn approximately between $2,000.00 
and $2,500.00 (depending on marital status) from the 
time they enter the program until commissioning. 

Veteran's Affairs 
All veteran's affairs are handled by the Office of 

the Registrar with the exception of the Veteran's 
Payment Plan which should be conducted with the 
Treasurer. 

41 



Student Activities 
The Student Senate 

Student government at the co l lege is the responsi-
bil i ty of the Student Senate wh ich is compr ised of 
elected representat ives f rom every class, all s tudent 
organizat ions and res idence halls. The Senate is 
charged with the responsib i l i ty of admin is ter ing the 
Student Act iv i t ies Fund, superv is ing in t ramura l ath-
letics, sponsor ing the special socia l weekends (Fall, 
Winter and Spr ing Weekends) and other dances, and 
general ly looking after the interests of all s tudents 
at the col lege. 

The Student Senate also gives every student a 
voice in co l lege affairs th rough its e lected represen-
tatives. The Senate appoints one of its members to 
sit on the College Council, the off ic ial co l lege pol icy-
making body, two representat ives to Student Per-
sonnel Services Department meet ings, and addi -
t ional representat ives to par t ic ipate in the Student-
Faculty Judiciary Committee. 

42 



43 

The Campus Mayor 
The Campus Mayor and his Council are responsi-

ble for promoting college spirit and good will both 
on and off campus. The Campus Mayor is the official 
student ambassador to the community. He publishes 
the student social calendar and coordinates all 
campus social activities, is in charge of the planning 
for Parent's Weekend and arranges for transporta-
tion of students to intercollegiate athletic events. 

The Mayor is elected at large by the student body. 
His council is comprised of representatives from 
student organizations. 

Student Publications 
The Collegiate Revolution is the official college 

newspaper. It is published twice a month and is the 
prime medium in which students can express their 
views on a variety of topics. 

The Torch is the college yearbook. It is published 
annually after commencement and is distributed to 
all undergraduates. 

The Student Handbook is published annually by 
the Student Senate and the Student Personnel Ser-
vices Department and distributed to all students at 
the beginning of each academic year. It is the official 
guide for all college rules and regulations and should 
be retained by each student for reference throughout 
the year. 

Fraternities and Sororities 
Fraternal affiliation is encouraged by the college. 

Through membership in social fraternities and soror-
ities students often make life-long friendships based 
upon mutuality of interest and experience. Chartered 
and listed in the order of their establishment at New 
Hampshire College are Phi Delta Psi fraternity, 
Kappa Delta Phi fraternity, Chi Chapter, Beta Gamma 
Phi sorority and Kappa Sigma Beta fraternity. 



Entering students are given ample time to make 
judicious and unhurried decisions as to fraternal 
affiliation. Under a plan of deferred rushing freshmen 
may not be pledged by a fraternity or sorority until 
their second semester. Students who contemplate 
joining a fraternity should anticipate additional ex-
penses for initiation fees, dues and occasional ac-
cessories. 

Inter Fraternal Council 
The Inter Fraternal Council is comprised of repre-

sentatives of each fraternal organization. It is re-
sponsible for devising and enforcing by democratic 
process all rules and regulations governing inter-
fraternity affairs. 

Humanities Program 
The Humanities Program is jointly sponsored by 

the College and the Student Senate. The purpose of 
this program is to introduce to the student body and 
to the community of Manchester, New Hampshire, 
films, drama, and political and cultural speakers. 

Little Theatre 
The college's Little Theatre affords those students 

who are interested in acting or stagecraft an oppor-
tunity to devote their spare time to a worthwhile 
enterprise. Two major theatrical productions are 
staged each year, one in the fall and one in the 
spring. Membership is open to the entire student 
body. 

44 



45 

College Radio Station 
WCAC is an entirely student operated, closed cir-

cuit radio station linking the student center and 
residence halls. Its operation is designed to foster 
interest in college affairs by involving as many stu-
dents as possible in a varied program log that in-
cludes music, news, athletic events and other pro-
grams of special interest to students. The regulations 
of the F.C.C. are adhered to in the operation of 
the station. 

Religious Organizations 
Although non-denominational in nature, the col-

lege recognizes the need for religion in the life of 
the individual student by encouraging the activities 
of various religious organizations on campus. These 
organizations include the Newman Club for Catholic 
students, the Hillel Foundation for Jewish students 
and the Student Christian Association for Protestant 
students. Each organization sponsors both social and 
religious programs for its members and for the entire 
student body. 

Political Organizations 
Membership in the Young Republicans and the 

Young Democrats enables students to work actively 
for the political party of their choice and to become 
better acquainted with current political issues on all 
levels of government. Members of these clubs take 
an active part in local, statewide and national politi-
cal campaigns and also sponsor on-campus appear-
ances of political speakers. Both organizations are 
chartered by their state parties. 

Intramural Athletics 
The Student Senate sponsors intramural athletic 

competition in touch football, basketball, softball and 
bowling. Any student group is eligible to enter teams 
in these competitions and to vie for championship 
trophies at the end of the season. 



46 

Hockey Club 
The hockey club is jointly sponsored by the Col-

lege and the Student Senate. This club gives those 
interested in playing hockey an opportunity to com-
pete with other clubs in the New England area. 
Hockey as sponsored by the College is not an inter-
collegiate sport. 

Cheerleaders 
In September tryouts for the Cheerleading Squad 

are open to all female undergraduates of the college. 
The Cheerleaders provide vocal support for varsity 
athletic teams at both home and away contests. 

The Executive Club 
The function of the Executive Club is to increase 

student knowledge in the complexities of manage-
agement decision-making and the role of the in-
dividual businessman in today's economy. Included 
in the program is the opportunity to meet with 
leaders of industry and take field trips for first-hand 
investigation of business operations. 

Future Secretaries of America 
For students enrolled in one of the secretarial pro-

grams, membership in the Future Secretaries of 
America enables them to communicate with pro-
fessional secretaries and future secretaries at other 
colleges to share their ideas and suggestions which 
will make them more successful in their profession. 

The Chess Club 
The Chess Club is for students who play chess 

competitively and for those who are interested in 
learning this exciting and challenging game. 



The Couples Club 
Marr ied s tudents have an oppor tun i ty to meet so-

c ia l ly and par t ic ipate in act iv i t ies of mutual interest 
th rough the Couples Club. The c lub 's p rogram in-
c ludes out ings and other recreat ional pursui ts of an 
in formal nature. 

The Commuters Club 
Students who commute dai ly to the co l lege are 

encouraged to par t ic ipate in the act iv i t ies of the 
Commuters Club. Membersh ip enables them to take 
an act ive part in co l lege life and gain representat ion 
in student government . 

47 



48 



The Accounting 
Profession Today 

Accounting is the fastest growing and second 
largest profession for men in the United States, In 
recent years many women have also taken advan-
tage of the opportunities offered in accounting. Pro-
fessional accountants are growing not only in num-
bers but also in influence. The professional ac-
countants' responsibilities, duties, and prestige have 
grown tremendously during the past 50 years. De-
mand has never been so critical for qualified people 
at high levels of responsibility in accounting, and 
rapid advancement in the field is limited only by 
individual ability. 

Successful professional accountants have great 
personal satisfaction because their work is demand-
ing and challenging. The earnings of successful ac-
countants compare most favorably with those of 
practitioners in the other leading professions. Part-
ners of large national certified public accounting 
firms have approximately the same income as presi-
dents of large corporations. 

The accounting profession offers a great variety of 
choices in employment. In addition to a wide range 
of alternatives within an individual firm, one may as-
sociate himself with a large, medium, or small or-
ganization, or operate his own. The accountant may 
go into industry or government, and still maintain 
professional status. 

New Hampshire College's accounting program will 
prepare the qualified student for entrance into this 
most challenging and rewarding profession. During 
this four year program an internship experience is 
included in the middle three months of the student's 
senior year. The primary objective of the accounting 
internship program is to improve the student's depth 
of understanding of the nature of American business 
and the role of its accounting function. Further ob-
jectives are to contribute to the development of 
maturity and confidence in accounting students, and 
to assist them in determining in which areas of ac-
counting they should seek their careers. 

49 



Accounting Curriculum 
Degree of Bachelor of Business Science 

second semester credits 
Acct 2 Principles of Accounting 3 
MIS 20 Introduction to Data 

Processing 3 
Eng 11 English Composition 2 3 
Math 11 Advanced Mathematics 1 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

15 

second semester credits 
Acct 4 Intermediate Accounting 2 3 
Acct 8 Cost Accounting 2 3 
Eco 11 Introduction to Economics 2 3 
BM 7 Business Law 2 3 
Eng 20 Written Communication 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

18 

second semester credits 
Acct 6 Advanced Accounting 2 3 
BM 16 Money and Banking 3 
BM 20 Management Decision Making 

or BM 22, Managerial 
Economics 3 

Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

l T 

second semester credits 
Acct 12 Advanced Auditing or 

Internship 3 
Acct 20 Management Services 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

is 

50 

Freshman Year 
first semester credits 
Acct 1 Elementary Accounting 3 
BM 10 Principles of Management 3 
Eng 10 English Composition 1 3 
Math 10 Modern Mathematics 3 
Liberal Arts Elective _3 

15 

Sophomore Year 
first semester credits 
Acct 3 Intermediate Accounting 1 3 
Acct 7 Cost Accounting 1 3 
Eco 10 Introduction to Economics 1 3 
MIS 21 Introduction to Systems & 

Procedures 3 
BM 6 Business Law 1 3 
BM 13 Introduction to Marketing 3 

18 

Junior Year 
first semester credits 
Acct 5 Advanced Accounting 1 3 
BM 27 Production Management 3 
Math 18 Statistics 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

18 

Senior Year 
first semester credits 
Acct9 Federal Taxes 3 
Acct 11 Auditing Principles 3 
BM 15 Corporate Finance 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

15 



5 1 

Summary 
Accounting and Business 

credits 
Accounting 36 
Business Management 24 
Management Information Systems 6 

66 

Mathematics and Science credits 
Mathematics 6 
Statistics 3 
Science 3 

12 

credits 
Liberal Arts Electives 12 
Total credits required for degree 129 

Liberal Arts 
Humanities credits 
English 9 
Literature 3 
Philosophy 3 

15 

Social Sciences credits 
Economics 6 
History or Government 9 
Sociology or Psychology 9 

24 



Business Management 
The Business Management program introduces 

the student to the complexities and challenges of 
management decision-making. Business manage-
ment involves marketing, banking, personnel admin-
istration, sales, retailing, production, wholesaling* 
manufacturing, real estate and many other related 
areas. 

52 



Business Management Curriculum 
Degree of Bachelor of Business Science 

53 

second semester credits 
BM 7 Business Law 2 3 
MIS 20 Introduction to Data 

Processing 3 
Math 11 Advanced Mathematics 1 3 
Eng 11 English Composition 2 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 

15 

second semester credits 
Acct 2 Principles of Accounting 3 
BM 11 Personnel Management 3 
Eco 11 Introduction to Economics 2 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
BM, Acct, or MIS Elective 3_ 

18 

second semester credits 
BM 16 Money and Banking 3 
Math 18 Statistics 3 
BM, Acct, or MIS Elective 3 
BM, Acct, or MIS, or Liberal Arts 

Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

18 

second semester credits 
BM 21 Central Management & Policy 

Making 3 
BM 28 Social Environment of 

Business 3 
BM, Acct, MIS, or Liberal Arts 

Elective 3 
BM, Acct, MIS, or Liberal Arts 

Elective 3 
BM, Acct, MIS, or Liberal Arts 

Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

18 

Freshman Year 
first semester credits 
B M 6 Business Law 1 3 
BM 10 Principles of Management 3 
Math 10 Modern Mathematics 3 
Eng 10 English Composition 1 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

15 

Sophomore Year 
first semester credits 
BM 22 Managerial Economics 3 
BM 25 Human Relations in Admin. 3 
Eng 20 Written Communication 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

15 

Junior Year 
first semester credits 
Acct 14 Accounting for Management 3 
Acct 1 Elementary Accounting 3 
BM 13 Introduction to Marketing 3 
Eco 10 Introduction to Economics 1 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

15 

Senior Year 
first semester credits 
BM 15 Corporate Finance 3 
BM 20 Management Decision Making 3 
BM, Acct, or MIS Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

15 



54 

Mathematics & Science credits 
Mathematics 6 
Statistics 3 
Science _3 

12 

Liberal Arts Electives 12 
Free Electives 12 
Total credits required for degree 129 

Summary 
Accounting and Business 

credits 
Accounting 9 
Business Management 36 
Management Information Systems 3 
Accounting, Business Management, or 

Management Information Systems 
Electives 6 

54 

Liberal Arts 
Humanities credits 
English 9 
Literature 3 
Philosophy 3 

15 
Social Sciences credits 
Economics 6 
History or Government 9 
Sociology or Psychology 9 

24 



Fashion Merchandising 
One of the most dynamic areas in bus iness today 

is the f ie ld o f fash ion merchand is ing . The art of se-
lect ing, p r i c ing , p romot ing , and sel l ing fash ion is 
" b i g bus iness , " and for the execut ive invo lved in 
these func t ions the oppor tun i t i es are un l imi ted. 

In every major c i ty in the wor ld , there is a var iety 
of jobs that requ i re fash ion t ra in ing, and New Hamp-
shi re Co l lege is now ready to p repare s tudents for 
these cha l leng ing careers wi th its Fashion Merchan-
d is ing Cur r i cu lum. Our p rog ram is geared to the 
needs of var ious phases of the fash ion f ie ld, and our 
ob jec t i ve is to help s tudents enter the f ie ld in o rgan i -
za t ions where they may progress wel l . 

Reta i l ing, w i th its constant need for capab le 
t ra inees for execut ive posi t ions, wi l l w e l c o m e gradu-
ates, and salar ies, modest at the beg inn ing , wi l l 
r ise rap id ly in any pos i t ion where creat ive abi l i ty is 
invo lved. 

S tudents wi l l par t i c ipa te in an in ternsh ip p rog ram 
dur ing the i r second year, add ing prac t ica l exper i -
ence to theory, thus mak ing the Fashion Merchan-
d is ing g radua te a comp le te cand ida te for success. 

55 



56 

First Year 
first semester credits 
Eng 10 English Composition 1 3 
BM 10 Principles of Management 3 
Math 8 Business Mathematics 3 
Psych 10 Introduction to 

Psychology 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
*FM7 Personal Appearance Clinic 1 

IB 

Second Year 
first semester credits 
*FM 1 Communications in Business 3 
*FM 2 Retail Salesmanship 3 
BM 11 Personnel Management 3 
*FM3 Fashion Merchandising 3 
*FM 4 Field Work 2 

14 

Fashion Merchandising 
and Business Management 

credits 
Fash ion Mercha ndising 15 
Business Management 18 
Management Information Science 3 

36 

Liberal Arts 
credits 

English 12 
Economics 3 
Sociology or Psychology 3 

lT 

second semester credits 
Eng 11 English Composition 2 3 
BM 13 Introduction to Marketing 3 
BM 2 Principles of Retailing 3 
MIS 20 Introduction to Data 

Processing 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

15 

second semester credits 
BM 25 Human Relations in 

Administration 3 
*FM 5 Retail Sales Promotion 3 
*FM 6 Fabric Design & Analysis 3 
Eng 12 Public Speaking 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

15 
*New Courses (refer page 89) 

Mathematics credits 
Electives 9 
Total credits required for degree 63 

Fashion Merchandising Curriculum 
Degree of Associate in Business Science 



Management 
Information Systems 

With the advent of the technological revolution 
has come the phenomenon of the information explo-
sion. Business leaders have been hard pressed to 
cope with this rapidly expanding supply of data. 
Management's realization that effective and efficient 
information is the key to decision making in business 
has led to the development of Management Informa-
tion Systems. 

Management Information Systems are the vehicles 
used by successful businesses in their prime task: 
that of efficient and effective allocation of resources. 
Decision-making is the key to such resource alloca-
tions and this can best be accomplished by using 
integrated, state of the art, highly automated infor-
mation processing. 

It is the objective of the Management Information 
Systems curriculum to provide the student with the 
tools and techniques for the design, development, 
integration, and management of the information sys-
tems which will tie together the major functional 
areas (research and development, finance, produc-
tion, marketing, personnel) so that the organizational 
goals of top management can be met adequately. 

The NCR Century 100 
t h e Century 100 is the base member of a com-

plete, upward compatible family of computers, the 
result of years of intensive research and planning. 
The college's particular model has been expanded 
in both memory and peripherals to insure maximum 
efficiency in the academic atmosphere. The system 
includes: a thin film, short-rod memory, 32,768 char-
acter storage capacity, integrated input/output de-
vices to include a 450 lines-per-minute printer, a 
dual spindle disc drive, and input/output writer, and 
a card reader/card punch unit. 

The Century 100 allows the student the capability for 
learning the two most widely used programming 
languages, COBOL and FORTRAN as well as the 
simple, easy-to-learn, easy-to-use programming 
language—NEAT/3. 

57 



Management Information Systems 
Degree of Bachelor of Business Science 

Freshman Year 

58 

first semester credits 
Acct 1 Elementary Accounting 3 
BM 10 Principles of Management 3 
Eng 10 English Composition 1 3 
Math 10 Modern Mathematics 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

15 

Sophomore Year 
first semester credits 
Acct ? Cost Accounting 1 3 
MIS 21 Introduction to Systems 3 
Eco 10 Introduction to Economics 1 3 
BM 6 Business Law 1 3 
Math 12 Advanced Mathematics 2 3 

15 

Junior Year 
first semester credits 
MIS 23 Systems Tools 1 3 
MIS 24 FORTRAN IV Programming 3 
BM 13 Introduction to Marketing 3 
BM 27 Production Management 3 
BM, or MIS Elective 3 

18 

Senior Year 
first semester credits 
MIS 28 Systems Programming 3 
Acct 20 Management Services 3 
BM or MIS Elective 3 
Libera! Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

15 

second semester credits 
Acct 2 Principles of Accounting 3 
MIS 20 Introduction to Data 

Processing 3 
Eng 11 English Composition 2 3 
Math11 Advanced Mathematics 1 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

15 

second semester credits 
Acct 8 Cost Accounting 2 3 
MIS 22 COBOL Programming 3 
Eco 11 Introduction to Economics 2 3 
BM7 Business Law 2 3 
Eng 20 Written Communication 3 
Liberal Arts Elective _3 

18 

second semester credits 
MIS 25 Systems Tools 2 3 
MIS 27 Laboratory 3 
Math 18 Statistics 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective _3 

18 

second semester credits 
MIS 29 Seminar 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

15 



59 

Summary 
Accounting and Business 

credits 
Accounting 15 
Business Management 15 
Management Information Systems 27 
Business Management or Management 

Information Systems 6 
63 

Mathematics and Science credits 
Mathematics 9 
Statistics 3 
Science 3 

15 
Liberal Arts Electives 12 

Total credits required for degree 129 

Liberal Arts 
Humanities credits 
English 9 
Literature 3 
Philosophy 3 

15 
Social Sciences credits 
Economics 6 
History or Government 9 
Sociology or Psychology 9 

24 



Department of 
Business Teacher Education 

The Department of Business Teacher Education is 
dedicated to educating men and women who intend 
to enter the field of business education. The pro-
grams of study are designed to prepare the pro-
spective teacher to meet the needs and objectives of 
sound and relevant business education on the secon-
dary school level. It is the purpose of the Depart-
ment to offer the kind of professional undergraduate 
education that will prepare New Hampshire College 
students to become effective, qualified teachers. 

The underlying philosophy of the Department is 
that men and women who elect to major in business 
education ought to be exposed to a balanced pro-
gram of study which contains a happy blending of 
both professional and liberal education. It is also 
the goal of the College to instill in its students a de-
sire to work toward the improvement of secondary 
business education by their contributions to the 
teaching profession and American society as a 
whole. 

60 



Bachelor of Business Science 
Teacher Education 
Secretarial Science 

61 

second semester credits 
BM 7 Business Law 2 3 
MIS 20 Introduction to Data 

Processing 3 
SS 10 Typing 2 3 
Math 11 Advanced Mathematics 1 3 

or Math 6 Fundamental 
Mathematics 2 

14 or 15 

second semester credits 
Acct 2 Principles of Accounting 3 
SS 2 Shorthand 2 3 
Eco 11 Introduction to Economics 2 3 
Eng 12 Public Speaking 3 
Psych 9 Introduction to Psychology 3 

18 

second semester credits 
Ed 2 Educational Psychology: 

Principles of Learning 3 
SS, BM, MIS, or Acct Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

18 

second semester credits 
SS, BM, MIS, or Acct Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

15 

Freshman Year 
first semester credits 
BM 6 Business Law 1 3 
BM 10 Principles of Management 3 
SS 8 Typing 1 3 
Eng 10 English Composition 1 3 
Math 10 Modern Mathematics 3 

or Math 5 Introduction to 
Elementary Mathematical 
Concepts 2 

14 or 15 

Sophomore Year 
first semester credits 
Acct 1 Elementary Accounting 3 
BM 13 Introduction to Marketing 3 
SS 1 Shorthand 1 3 
SS 11 Typing 3 3 
Eco 10 Introduction to Economics 1 3 
Liberal Arts Elective or 

Math 7 Introduction to 
Advanced Mathematics 2 

17 or 18 

Junior Year 
first semester credits 
Psych 11 Human Growth and 

Development 3 
Ed 1 Principles, Methods and 

Techniques of Teaching 
Business Subjects 3 

SS 3 Shorthand 3 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
'Liberal Arts Elective J3 

15 or 18 

Senior Year 
first semester credits 
Ed 3 Student Teaching (8 Weeks 

Full-time practice Teaching) 9 
Ed 4 History and Philosophy of 

Education (7 weeks, 45 hours) 3 
Ed 5 Evaluation, Measurement and 

Testing (7 weeks, 45 hours) _3 
15 

* This additional 3 credits is needed if student followed Math 5, 6, 7. 



62 

Summary 
credits 

Accounting and Business 45 
Education 21 

Liberal Arts 
Humanities credits 
English 9 
Philosophy 3 
Literature 3 

15 

Social Sciences credits 
History or Government 9 
Sociology or Psychology 9 
Economics 6 

24 

Mathematics & Science credits 
Mathematics 6 
Science 3 

Liberal Arts Electives 15 

Total credits required for degree 129 



Bachelor of Business Science 
Teacher Education 

Comprehensive Major 

* This additional 3 credits is needed if student followed Math 5, 6, 7. 

63 

Freshman Year 
first semester credits 
BM 6 Business Law 1 3 
BM 10 Principles of Management 3 
SS 8 Typing 1 3 
Eng 10 English Composition 1 3 
Math 10 Modern Mathematics 3 

or Math 5 Introduction to 
Elementary Mathematical 
Concepts 2 

14 or 15 

Sophomore Year 
first semester credits 
Acct 1 Elementary Accounting 3 
BM 13 Introduction to Marketing 3 
MIS 21 Introduction to Systems 3 
Eco 10 Introduction to Economics 1 3 
Eng 20 Written Communication 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

or Math 7 Introduction to 
Advanced Mathematics 2 

17 o r l 8 

Junior Year 
first semester credits 
Psych 11 Human Growth and 

Development 3 
Ed 1 Principles, Methods and 

Techniques of Teaching 
Business Subjects 3 

SS, BM, MIS, or Acct Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
'Liberal Arts Elective 3 

15 or 18 

Senior Year 
first semester credits 
Ed 3 Student Teaching (8 weeks 

Full-time Practice Teaching) 9 
Ed 4 History and Philosophy of 

Education (7 weeks, 45 hours) 3 
Ed 5 Evaluation, Measurement and 

Testing (7 weeks, 45 hours) 3 
15 

second semester credits 
BM 7 Business Law 2 3 
MIS 20 Introduction to Data 

Processing 3 
SS10 Typing 2 3 
Eng 11 English Composition 2 3 
Math 11 Advanced Mathematics 1 3 

or Math 6 Fundamental 
Mathematics 2 

14 or 15 

second semester credits 
Acct 2 Principles of Accounting 3 
SS 1 Shorthand 1 3 
Eco 11 Introduction to Economics 2 3 
Eng 12 Public Speaking 3 
Psych 9 Introduction to Psychology 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

18 

second semester credits 
Ed 2 Educational Psychology: 

Principles of Learning 3 
SS, BM, MIS, or Acct Elective 3 
SS, BM, MIS, or Acct Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

18 

second semester credits 
SS. BM, MIS, or Acct Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

15 



64 

Summary 
credits 

Accounting and Business 45 
Education 21 

Liberal Arts 
Humanities credits 
English 12 
Philosophy 3 
Literature 3 

IB 
Social Sciences credits 
History or Government 9 
Sociology of Psychology 9 
Economics 6 

24 

Mathematics & Science credits 
Mathematics 6 
Science J3 

~9 

Liberal Arts Electives 15 
Total credits required for degree 129 



Bachelor of Business Science 
Teacher Education Accounting-

Electronic Data Processing Major 

* Continuation as part of Math 5 and 6. ** If Math 5, 6, 7 is taken BM 13 required here. 
* * * Need to earn required credits if Math 5, 6, 7 followed 

65 

second semester credits 
Acct 2 Principles of Accounting 3 
MIS 20 Introduction to Data 

Processing 3 
Eng 11 English Composition 2 3 
Math 11 Advanced Mathematics 1 3 

or Math 6 Fundamental 
Mathematics 2 

Liberal Arts Elective 3 
14 or 15 

second semester credits 
BM 7 Business Law 2 3 
Eco 11 Introduction to Economics 2 3 
Eng 12 Public Speaking 3 
Eng 20 Written Communication 3 
Psych 9 Introduction to Psychology 3 
**SS, BM, MIS, or Acct Elective 3 

18 

second semester credits 
Ed 2 Educational Psychology: 

Principles of Learning 3 
Acct, MIS, or BM Elective 3 
Acct, MIS, or BM Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

18 

second semester credits 
Acct, MIS, or Ed Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

15 

Freshman Year 
first semester credits 
Acct 1 Elementary Accounting 3 
BM 10 Principles of Management 3 
Eng 10 English Composition 1 3 
Math 10 Modern Mathematics 3 

or Math 5 Introduction to 
Elementary Mathematical 
Concepts 2 

Liberal Arts Elective 3 
14 or 17 

Sophomore Year 
first semester credits 
Acct 3 Intermediate Accounting 3 
Acct 7 Cost Accounting 3 
BM 6 Business Law 1 3 
BM 13 Introduction to Marketing 3 
MIS 21 Introduction to Systems 3 
Eco 10 Introduction to Economics 1 3 
*Math 7 Inroduction to Advanced 

Mathematics 2 
17 or 18 

Junior Year 
first semester credits 
Psych 11 Human Growth and 

Development 3 
Ed 1 Principles, Methods and 

Techniques of Teaching 
Business Subjects 3 

Acct or MIS Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
* * * Liberal Arts Elective 3 

17 or 18 

Senior Year 
first semester credits 
Ed 3 Student Teaching (8 weeks 

Full-time Practice Teaching) 9 
Ed 4 History and Philosophy of 

Education (7 weeks, 45 hours) 3 
Ed 5 Evaluation, Measurement and 

Testing (7 weeks, 45 hours) 3 
15 



Mathematics & Science credits 
Mathematics 6 
Science 3 

9 

Liberal Arts Electives 15 

Total credits required for degree 132 

66 

Summary 
credits 

Accounting and Business 45 
Education 21 

Liberal Arts 
Humanities credits 
English 12 
Philosophy 3 
Literature 3 

Ts 

Social Sciences credits 
History or Government 9 
Sociology or Psychology 9 
Economics 6 

~24 



Secretarial Science 
The Secretar ia l Sc ience p rog ram is des igned to 

equ ip young w o m e n for respons ib le , spec ia l i zed po-
s i t ions wh i ch d e m a n d h ighly sk i l led t ra in ing. 

The secre tary is an impor tan t business aide, han-
d l ing pr ivate as wel l as bus iness affairs. She makes 
appo in tmen ts for her employer , in terv iews cal lers, 
and hand les persona l and conf ident ia l records and 
in format ion. She is o f ten the first person represent-
ing her f i rm. She shou ld possess poise, charm, and 
an unders tand ing of human relat ions. 

Surveys prove that co l lege educated women are 
able to move f rom secretar ia l jobs to execut ive po-
s i t ions for wh ich they have the desire to compete . 

67 



Secretarial Science Curriculum 
Degree of Bachelor of Business Science 

68 

Freshman Year 
first semester credits 
Acct 1 Elementary Accounting 3 
BM 10 Principles of Management 3 
Eng 10 English Composition 1 3 
Math 10 Modern Mathematics 3 
SS 8 Typewriting 1 3 

15 

Sophomore Year 
first semester credits 
BM6 Business Law 1 3 
Eco 10 Introduction to Economics 1 3 
S S I Shorthand 1 3 
SS 11 Typewriting 3 3 
BM, Acct, MIS, or Liberal Arts 

Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

18 

Junior Year 
first semester credits 
BM 13 Introduction to Marketing 3 
Eng 20 Written Communication 3 
SS3 Shorthand 3 3 
BM, Acct, MIS, or Liberal Arts 

Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

18 

Senior Year 
first semester credits 
BM 25 Human Relations in 

Administration 3 
SS 12 Office Administration 3 
BM, Acct, MIS, or Liberal Arts 

Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective _3 

15 

second semester credits 
Acct 2 Principles of Accounting 3 
MIS 20 introduction to Data 

Processing 3 
Eng 11 English Composition 2 3 
Math 11 Advanced Mathematics 1 3 
SS 10 Typewriting 2 ^3 

15 

second semester credits 
BM 7 Business Law 2 3 
Eco 11 Introduction to Economics 2 3 
SS2 Shorthand 2 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective j 3 

15 

second semester credits 
Math 18 Statistics 3 
SS 4 Shorthand 4 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective _3 

15 

second semester credits 
SS 5, 6, 7, or 7A Shorthand 3 
SS 14 Executive Office Administration 3 
BM, Acct, MIS, or Liberal Arts 

Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

18 



69 

Liberal Arts 
Humanities credits 
English 9 
Literature 3 
Philosophy 3 

15 
Social Science credits 
Economics 6 
History or Government 9 
Sociology or Psychology 9 

24 

Summary 
Accounting and Business 

credits 
Accounting 6 
Business Management 15 
M anagement I n form at ion Syst ems 3 
Secretarial Science 30 

54 

Mathematics and Science credits 
Mathematics 6 
Statistics 3 
Science 3 

12 

Liberal Arts Electives 12 
Free Electives 12 
Total credit required for degree 129 



Accounting Curriculum 
Degree of Associate in Business Science 

70 

Freshman Year 
first semester credits 
Acct 1 Elementary Accounting 3 
BM 10 Principles of Management 3 
Eng 10 English Composition 1 3 
Math 10 Modern Mathematics 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

15 

Sophomore Year 
first semester credits 
Acct 3 Intermediate Accounting 1 3 
Acct 7 Cost Accounting 1 3 
Acct 9 Federal Taxes 1 3 
BM 6 Business Law 1 3 
Eco 10 Introduction to Economics 1 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

16 

Summary 
Accounting and Business 

credits 
Accounting 24 
Business Management 9 
Management Information Systems 3 

36 

Liberal Arts 
Humanities credits 
English 6 

Social Sciences credits 
Economics 6 
History or Government 6 
Sociology or Psychology 3 

15 

second semester credits 
Acct 2 Principles of Accounting 3 
MIS 20 Introduction to Data 

Processing 3 
Eng 11 English Composition 2 3 
Math 11 Advanced Math 1 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

15 

second semester credits 
Acct 4 Intermediate Accounting 2 3 
Acct 8 Cost Accounting 2 3 
Acct 25 Auditing 3 
BM 7 Business Law 2 3 
Eco 11 Introduction to Economics 2 3 

15 

Mathematics 6 
Total credits required for degree 63 



Business Management Curriculum 
Degree of Associate in Business Science 

71 

Freshman Year 
first semester credits 
BM 6 Business Law 1 3 
BM 10 Principles of Management 3 
Eng 10 English Composition 1 3 
Math 10 Modern Mathematics 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

15 

Sophomore Year 
first semester credits 
BM 11 Personnel Management 3 
BM 2 Principles of Retailing 3 
Acct 1 Elementary Accounting 3 
BM 13 Introduction to Marketing 3 
Eco 10 Introduction to Economics 1 3 

15 

Accounting and Business 
credits 

Accounting 9 
Business Management 18 
Management Information Systems 3 

30 

second semester credits 
BM 7 Business Law 2 3 
MIS 20 Introduction to Data 

Processing 3 
Eng 11 English Composition 2 3 
Math 11 Advanced Mathematics 1 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

15 

second semester credits 
Acct 2 Principles of Accounting 3 
BM 28 Social Environment of 

Business 3 
Eng 20 Written Communication 3 
Eco 11 Introduction to Economics 2 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

18 

Summary 
Liberal Arts 
Humanities credits 
English 9 
Social Science credits 
Economics 6 
History 6 
Sociology or Psychology 6 

18 

Mathematics 6 
Total credits required for degree 63 



72 

Electronic Data Processing 
Electronic Data Processing is considered the most 

exciting and dynamic field in the world of business 
today. The great demand for personnel skilled in 
automation has exhausted the present available 
labor force and will continue to grow in this century. 
It is with this need in mind that New Hampshire 
College has developed a curriculum that will fulfill 
industry's requirements for programmers, data an-
alysts, and procedure specialists. 

Electronic Data Processing Curriculum 
Degree of Associate in Business Science 

Freshman Year 
first semester credits 
Acct 1 Elementary Accounting 3 
BM 10 Principles of Management 3 
MIS 20 Introduction to Data 

Processing 3 
Math 10 Modern Mathematics 3 
Eng 10 English Composition 1 3 

15 

Sophomore Year 
first semester credits 
Acct 7 Cost Accounting 1 3 
BM 6 Business Law 1 3 
BM 13 Introduction to Marketing 3 
BM 27 Production Management 3 
MIS 74 FORTRAN IV Programming 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

18 

Summary 
Accounting and Business 

credits 
Accounting 9 
Business Management 15 
Management Information Systems 18 

42 

second semester credits 
Acct 2 Principles of Accounting 3 
MIS 21 Introduction to Systems 3 
MIS 22 COBOL Programming 3 
Math 11 Advanced Mathematics 1 3 
Eng 11 English Composition 2 3 

IS 

second semester credits 
BM 7 Business Law 2 3 
MIS 27 Laboratory 3 
Eng 20 Written Communication 3 
MIS Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

15 

Liberal Arts 
Humanities credits 
English 9 

Mathematics 6 

Liberal Arts Electives 6 
Total credits required far degree 63 



Executive Secretarial 
The Execut ive Secre tar ia l p rog ram is des igned to 

p repare young women for respected and responsib le 
secre tar ia l pos i t ions in many di f ferent f ie lds inc lud-
ing industry, f inance, and government . In addi t ion to 
teach ing her super ior secretar ia l ski l ls, the p rog ram 
educates her to the greater responsib i l i t ies of de-
c is ion-mak ing , hand l ing conf ident ia l data, and 
superv is ing personne l . 

73 



Executive Secretarial Curriculum 
Degree of Associate in Business Science 

AH secretarial majors must complete nine credits in shorthand in order to graduate. 

74 

Freshman Year 
first semester credits 
Math 8 Business Math 3 
Eng 10 English Composition 1 3 
S S I Shorthand 1 (or BM or 

Liberal Arts Elective) 3 
SS 8 Typewriting 1 3 
SS 20 Career Development 1 
Liberal Arts Elective _3 

16 

Sophomore Year 
first semester credits 
Acct 1 Elementary Accounting 3 
BM 6 Business Law 1 3 
SS 3 Shorthand 3 3 
SS 11 Typewriting 3 3 
SS 12 Office Administration 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

18 

Summary 
Accounting and Business 

credits 
Accounting 3 
Business Management 6 
Management Information Science 3 
Secretarial Science 28 

40 

Liberal Arts 
Humanities credits 
English 6 
Social Science credits 
History or Government 3 
Sociology or Psychology 3 

6 

second semester credits 
MIS 20 Introduction to Data 

Processing 3 
Eng 11 English Composition 2 3 
SS 2 Shorthand 2 3 
SS 10 Typewriting 2 3 
Liberal Arts Elective _3 

15 

second semester credits 
BM 7 Business Law 2 3 
SS4 Shorthand 4 3 
SS 14 Executive Office 

Administration 3 
BM, Acct., MIS; or Liberal Arts 

Elective 3 
Liberal Arts Elective _3 

15 

Mathematics 3 

Liberal Arts Elective 9 
Total credits required for degree 64 



Legal Secretarial 
The Legal Secretarial program prepares young 

women for careers as secretaries in law firms, gov-
ernmental agencies, investment companies, real 
estate offices, and legal departments of business 
corporations. The program concentrates on building 
secretarial skills with special emphasis on legal 
shorthand, business law, and legal office administra-
tion. A general background in business subjects and 
the liberal arts is included to develop the student's 
independent thinking. 

75 



Legal Secretarial Curriculum 
Degree of Associate in Business Science 

All secretarial majors must complete nine credits in shorthand in order to graduate. 

76 

Freshman Year 
first semester credits 
Math 8 Business Math 3 
Eng 10 English Composition 1 3 
SS 1 Shorthand 1 (or BM or 

Liberal Arts Elective) 3 
SS 8 Typewriting 1 3 
SS 20 Career Development 1 
Liberal Arts Elective _3 

16 

Sophomore Year 
first semester credits 
Acct 1 Elementary Accounting 3 
BM6 Business Law 1 3 
SS3 Shorthand 3 3 
SS 11 Typewriting 3 3 
SS 12 Office Administration 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

18 

Summary 
Accounting and Business 

credits 
Accounting 3 
Business Management 6 
Management Information Systems 3 
Secretarial Science 31 

43 

Liberal Arts 
Humanities 
English 6 
Social Science credits 
History or Government 3 
Sociology or Psychology 3 

1> 

second semester credits 
MIS 20 Introduction to Data 

Processing 3 
Eng 11 English Composition 2 3 
SS 2 Shorthand 2 3 
SS 10 Typewriting 2 3 
Liberal Arts Elective ^3 

15 

second semester credits 
BM 7 Business Law 2 3 
SS 4 Shorthand 4 3 
SS6 Legal Shorthand 3 
SS 15 Legal Office Administration 3 
BM, Acct, MIS, or Liberal Arts 

Elective 3 
15 

Mathematics 3 

Liberal Arts Electives _6 
Total credits required for degree 64 



Medical Secretarial 
For young women who want secretarial careers 

within the medical profession, this program prepares 
them for positions in the offices of physicians or 
dentists, in hospitals, clinics, medical laboratories, 
research centers, corporate medical departments, 
and governmental medical and mental health 
agencies. Emphasis is placed on the whole range of 
medical office administration, procedures and short-
hand, plus the development of outstanding secre-
tarial skills. 

77 



Medical Secretarial Curriculum 
Degree of Associate in Business Science 

78 

Freshman Year 
first semester credits 
Math 8 Business Math 3 
Eng 10 English Composition 1 3 
Sci 12 Introduction to Anatomy 

and Physiology 3 
SS 1 Shorthand Theory (or BM or 

Liberal Arts Elective) 3 
SS 8 Typewriting 1 3 
SS 20 Career Development _1 

16 

Sophomore Year 
first semester credits 
Acct 1 Elementary Accounting 3 
SS 3 Shorthand 3 3 
SS 7 & 17 Medical Shorthand 

and Terminology 3 
SS 11 Typewriting 3 3 
SS12 Office Administration 3 

15 

Summary 
Accounting and Business 

credits 
Accounting 3 
Management Information Systems 3 
Secretarial Science 37 

43* 

Liberal Arts 
Humanities 
English 6 
Social Science credits 
History or Government 3 
Sociology or Psychology 3 

~6 

second semester credits 
MIS 20 Introduction to Data 

Processing 3 
Eng 11 English Composition 2 3 
Sci 13 Anatomy and Physiology 3 
SS 2 Shorthand 2 3 
SS 10 Typewriting 2 3 
Liberal Arts Elective j i 

18 

second semester credits 
SS4 Shorthand 4 3 
SS 7 & 17 Medical Shorthand 

and Terminology 3 
SS 16 Medical Office Administration 3 
SS 18 Medical Procedures 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

15 

Mathematics and Science 
Mathematics 3 
Science 6 

Total credits required for degree 64 

All secretarial majors must complete nine credits in shorthand in order to graduate. 



Technical Secretarial 
The Techn ica l Secre tar ia l p rog ram prepares stu-

dents to f i l l impor tan t secretar ia l pos i t ions in the 
e lec t ron ic , aeronaut ica l , and eng ineer ing f ields. Stu-
dents learn the languages and p rocedures of these 
profess ions, ob ta in a b a c k g r o u n d in the basic sci-
ences and deve lop thei r secretar ia l ski l ls. Graduates 
of th is p rog ram qual i fy for pos i t ions in governmenta l 
agencies, research inst i tut ions, universi t ies, as wel l 
as in industry. 

79 



Technical Secretarial Curriculum 
Degree of Associate in Business Science 

80 

Freshman Year 
first semester credits 
Math 8 Business Math 3 
Eng 10 English Composition 1 3 
SS I Shorthand 1 (or BM or 

Liberal Arts Elective) 3 
SS 8 Typewriting 1 3 
SS 20 Career Development 1 
Liberal Arts Elective Jt 

16 

Sophomore Year 
first semester credits 
Acct 1 Elementary Accounting 3 
Sci 10 Survey of the Physical 

Sciences 3 
SS 3 Shorthand 3 3 
SS 11 Typewriting 3 3 
SS 12 Office Administration 3 
Liberal Arts Elective 3 

18 

Summary 
Accounting and Business 

credits 
Accounting 3 
Management Information Science 3 
Secretarial Science 31 

37 

Liberal Arts 
Humanities 
English 6 
Social Science credits 
History or Government 3 
Sociology or Psychology 3 

~6 

second semester credits 
MIS 20 Introduction to Data 

Processing 3 
Eng 11 English Composition 2 3 
SS 2 Shorthand 2 3 
SS 10 Typewriting 2 3 
Liberal Arts Elective JJ 

15 

second semester credits 
Sci 11 Survey of the Biological 

Sciences 3 
SS4 Shorthand 4 3 
SS 7A Technical Shorthand 3 
SS 14 Executive Office 

Administration 3 
BM, Acct, MIS, or 

Liberal Arts Elective 3 
15 

Mathematics and Science 
Mathematics 3 
Science _6 

~9 

Liberal Arts Electives 6 
Total credits required for degree 64 

All secretarial majors must complete nine credits in shorthand in order to graduate. 



61 



Accounting 
Business Management 
Management Information Systems 
Secretarial Science 
Business Teacher Education 
The Liberal Arts 

The Humanities 
English 
Foreign Languages 
Philosophy 
Art and Music 

The Social Sciences 
Economics 
Geography 
Government 
History 
Psychology 
Sociology 

Mathematics and Science 
Mathematics 
Science 

82 



83 



Acct. 7 & 8 Cost Accounting 
(2 Semesters) 3 Credits each semester 
Designed to acquaint the student with the objectives, 
systems, and techniques of cost accounting for man-
agement control. Topics such as distribution cost 
and standards for distribution, budgetary control, 
flexible budgets, and variance accounting are given 
complete treatment. Particular emphasis is placed 
on problem analysis. Prerequisites; Accounting 1 & 2 

Acct. 9 Federal Taxes—Concepts and Implications 
3 Credits 

This course develops the underlying concepts of 
federal taxation and has three primary objectives. 
First, the course provides the student with a basic 
understanding of the structure of federal tax laws 
and their administration. Next, the importance of 
tax awareness is demonstrated through examining 
the tax consequences of economically oriented de-
cisions. The student is encouraged to become aware 
of and to utilize the techniques of quantitative eco-
nomic analysis and decision theory. The techniques 
of tax research are developed through cases and the 
student becomes familiar with the many primary and 
secondary sources of tax research materials. Prereq-
quisites: Accounting 1 & 2 

Acct. 11 Auditing Principles 3 Credits 
An intensive study of current auditing standards as-
sociated with the examination of financial statements 
by Certified Public Accountants. Prerequisite: Ac-
counting 4 

Acct. 12 Advanced Auditing 3 Credits 
An analysis of auditing procedures that apply to 
electronic data processing systems, a review of 
statistical sampling techniques, and special audit 
case studies. Prerequisite: Accounting 11 

Acct. 14 Accounting for Management 3 Credits 
This one semester course is designed for Business 
Management students. The aims and objectives are: 
1. to acquaint student with the ways in which ac-

counting can help managers operate effectively; 
2. to inform future managers what to expect and 

84 



85 

demand of the accounting profession. 
Areas which are covered include funds flow and 
cash flow, the master budget for control, control of 
fixed costs, responsibility accounting, long range 
planning. Prerequisites: Accounting 1 & 2 

Acct. 20 Management Services 3 Credits 
This one semester course attempts to expose the 
advanced accounting student to the relatively new 
field of management services or management con-
sulting by accountants. The manner in which a re-
view of management controls becomes a logical and 
continuous extension of the accountant's regular 
work is shown. The use of case studies and class-
room discussions assists the student to acquire the 
management state of mind so necessary to his de-
velopment in this area. Prerequisites: Accounting 7 
& 8 

Acct. 25 Auditing 3 Credits 
This one semester course in auditing is designed for 
the Associate's degree candidate. Coverage is lim-
ited to those areas which the student is most likely 
to encounter in his work upon graduation. Prerequi-
sites: Accounting 1 & 2 

Acct. 30 Internship 3 Credits 
During the accounting majors' senior year in In-
ternship Program is offered for those who are quali-
fied and have the desire to participate. The primary 
objective of this program is to improve the students' 
depth of understanding of the nature of American 
business and the role of its accounting function. 
Further objectives are to contribute to the develop-
ment of maturity and confidence in accounting stu-
dents, and to assist them in determining in which 
areas of accounting they should seek their careers. 

Business Management 
BM 2 Principles of Retailing 3 Credits 
A study of the principles of retailing with special 
emphasis on the practices of buying, selling, and 
advertising. Instruction in store layouts, organiza-
tion, personnel, and customer relations. Prerequisite: 
BM 10 



BM 3 Sales 3 Credits 
An analysis of the sales function in modern business 
including the techniques necessary for the success-
ful selling of both tangibles and intangibles. Prob-
lems and methods of sales and their relationships 
to the other functional divisions of business are 
studied. Prerequisite: BM 10 

BM 6 & 7 Business Law 1 & 2 
(2 Semesters) 6 Credits 
The primary aims of the course are to: help the 
student acquire a use value, as well as understand 
those principles which apply to ordinary business 
situations; insure an understanding of the nature 
of business law and its enforcement. Contracts, 
negotiable instruments, sales, bailments, agency, 
partnerships, corporations, insurance, real property, 
and common carriers are among the topics con-
sidered. Prerequisite: BM 10 

BM 9 Sales Management 3 Credits 
A study of the management of a field sales force 
with special emphasis on structural planning as well 
as an operational control over recruiting, retention, 
supervision, motivation, compensation of sales per-
sonnel. Prerequisite: BM 10 

BM 10 Principles of Management 3 Credits 
A study of management processes in a business 
organization. Consideration is given to the major 
functions of the business manager, such as policy-
making, planning effective coordination and control, 
communication, and motivation. Use of the case 
study method is an integral part of the course to en-
able students to apply classroom principles to real 
situations. 

BM 11 Personnel Management 3 Credits 
Fundamentals of personnel policies and administra-
tion. Study of major tasks of procuring, developing, 
maintaining and utilizing an effective working team. 
Other detailed topics such as interviewing, testing, 
training, remuneration, service activities, and control 
of personnel functions. Prerequisite: BM 10 

86 



BM 12 Risk and Insurance 3 Credits 
A comprehensive study of economic risk and risk 
management to enable the student to become ca-
pable of making decisions and taking action relative 
to risk in the field of business as well as in his own 
personal affairs, and to acquaint the student with 
the use of insurance as a technique for risk treat-
ment. Basic types of insurance will be studied—life, 
casualty, fidelity, surety, fire, and allied fields as 
well as the area of social insurance. Use of the case 
study method is an integral part of the course. Pre-
requisite: BM 10 

BM 13 Introduction to Marketing 3 Credits 
Introduction to marketing functions through the 
study of its nature, scope, and importance. Topics 
considered are analysis of markets, product devel-
opment, distribution structures, pricing systems, and 
promotional activities. Prerequisite: BM 10 

BM 14 Consumer Behavior 3 Credits 
This course supplies those facts that will lead to an 
understanding of the relevancy of consumer deci-
sions in the strategies of the marketing firm, for to-
day's consumer orientation by the business firm 
requires a solid basis of factual information. Pre-
requisites: BM 10 & 13 

BM 15 Corporate Finance 3 Credits 
Study of all phases of corporation finance. Tools 
necessary for decision-making in the financial con-
trol and advertising of the corporation. Analysis of 
methods of securing capital, mergers, investment 
of corporate funds, re-capitalization and retained 
earnings. Case studies are emphasized. Prerequi-
sites: BM 10, Economics 10 & 11 

BM 16 Money and Banking 3 Credits 
This course covers the basic area of money and 
banking with special reference to gross national 
product. Problems such as inflation, deflation, in-
terest payments, international balance of payments, 
and the national debt are considered. Prerequisites: 
BM 10, Economics 10 & 11 

87 



BM 17 Small Business Management 3 Credits 
Study of problems involved in starting and operating 
a successful small business—selecting the location, 
determining how and when to borrow money, budg-
eting, credit, controlling inventory and turnover, 
purchasing, and advertising. Prerequisite: BM 10 

BM 20 Management Decision Making 3 Credits 
A quantitative approach to business decision-mak-
ing. Topics covered include linear programming, 
queing theory, transportation problems, optimiza-
tion procedures, game theory, and economic lot and 
order size problems. Prerequisites: Math 10, 11, & 
18 & MIS 20 

BM 21 Central Management and Policy Making 
3 Credits 

An interdisciplinary approach to the problems of 
running a business, studies from the position of top 
management. Case studies. Prerequisites: BM 10, 
11,13, & 20 

BM 22 Managerial Economics 3 Credits 
Analysis of the application of economic theory to 
business organization. Topics include demand an-
alysis, cost calculation, pricing decisions, and in-
vestment evaluation. Prerequisites: Economics 10 & 
11, Math 18 

BM 25 Human Relations in Administration 
3 Credits 

A study of the relationships between the administra-
tor and his superior, employees under his super-
vision, associates at his own level. Problems in 
human relations relating to social and cultural 
differences, discipline, communications, and chang-
ing business needs. 

BM 26 Social Environment of Business 3 Credits 
This course will introduce the student to the study 
of economics, culture, government, technology, in-
ternational relations, and labor as it affects business 
decisions and conduct. It gives a perspective of 
business in today's complex society, emphasizing 
the social responsibility of the manager in formu-
lating operational policies. Prerequisites: BM 10, 
Sociology 20 

88 



89 

BM 27 Production Management 3 Credits 
This course is designed to familiarize the student 
with the nature of production, both job order and 
continuous process, and to introduce him to the 
problems and some of the quantitative approaches 
to their solution in production planning and schedul-
ing. It introduces him to production terminology 
and to production processes in a non-technical way. 
Prerequisite: BM 10 

BM 29 Principles of Advertising 3 Credits 
This course is designed to give students a thorough 
understanding of advertising—its planning, creation, 
and use. By approaching advertising from the view-
point of management, it considers the subject as 
part of the total marketing function and relates it to 
the profit-making goals of industry. Special emphasis 
is placed on the creative aspects as a means of 
problem-solving. Prerequisites: BM 10 & 13 

Fashion Merchandising 
FM 1 Communications in Business 3 Credits 
Skill in presenting material clearly in writing is a 
business asset. Through practice in various forms 
of business communications, students gain facility 
in organizing material and presenting ideas. 

FM 2 Retail Salesmanship 3 Credits 
The aim of all activity in the fashion field is the sale 
of merchandise. Through analysis of fashions, stu-
dents learn to find points of customer appeal and, 
by role playing, practice presenting them to cus-
tomers. 

FM 3 Fashion Merchandising 3 Credits 
A study of fashion principles and procedures used in 
selection, promotion and selling of ready-to-wear 
in retail stores. Students learn to recognize the 
fashion factors that characterize each category of 
merchandise. 

FM 4 Field Work 3 Credits 
Each student must participate in field work in lead-
ing retail stores, such as Jordan Marsh Co., during 
the pre-Christmas period. This work is reviewed and 
analyzed through reports and conferences. 



90 

FM 5 Retail Sales Promotion 3 Credits 
The preparation of advertising, including the prin-
ciples of layout, headlines, copy and illustrations. 
Students have practice in writing copy and preparing 
advertisements. In addition, the general principles 
governing the design and execution of window and 
department displays are covered. 

FM 6 Fabric Design and Analysis 3 Credits 
A study of textile information necessary for mer-
chandising, including analysis of yarns and weaves. 
Fabric recognition and a detailed study of materials 
with special emphasis on modern synthetics. Also, 
the current concepts of color and design are em-
phasized. 

FM 7 Personal Appearance Clinic 1 Credit 
The fashion industry gives preference to those who 
look the part. Individual and group guidance in pos-
ture, grooming and make-up helps the student to 
achieve and maintain a fashion-wise appearance. 

Management 
Information Systems 
MIS 20 Introduction to Data Processing 3 Credits 
An introductory survey of the principles of automatic 
data processing and its interface with the major 
fields of a business enterprise. Includes the basic 
concepts and terminology of Management Informa-
tion Systems in a manual, unit-record equipment, 
and electronic data processing environment. Basic 
principles, machines and applications are empha-
sized. 

MIS 21 Introduction to Systems 3 Credits 
The objective of this course is to provide the student 
with a basic understanding of the systems concept 
and the systems analysis technique. It provides an 
understanding of what a total system is, how each 
part of the system is interrelated, and a complete 
analysis of each component (input, output, process-
ing, feedback and control). Prerequisite: MIS 20 



MIS 22 COBOL Programming 3 Credits 
The objective of this course is to introduce the basic 
rules of COBOL. The introduction includes program 
divisions, formats, COBOL words and coding. The 
student will write, debug, and document several 
programs. Prerequisite: MIS 21 

MIS 23 Systems Tools 1 3 Credits 
The objective of this course is to provide the 
student with a basic understanding of the tools and 
techniques available, and how to exercise them. 
Topics include work simplification, work sampling, 
forms control, records management, management 
audits, and feasibility studies. Prerequisite: MIS 21 

MIS 24 FORTRAN IV Programming 3 Credits 
The MIS analyst must be able to understand a prob-
lem-solving language as well as a business data 
processing language. This course includes the na-
ture of FORTRAN data, reading and writing in FOR-
TRAN, transfer of control, statements, functions, and 
Subroutines. The student will write, debug, and doc-
ument several programs. Prerequisite: MIS 21 

MIS 25 Systems Tools 2 3 Credits 
This course introduces the student to the new sys-
tems concepts and tools being employed in industry 
today. Topics include Program Evaluation Review 
Technique, and P.E.R.T. costs, contracts, and an 
introduction to operations research. Prerequisite: 
MIS 23 

MIS 27 Laboratory 3 Credits 
A series of three hour sessions devoted to the de-
signing of forms for computer as well as manual 
operations, interviewing techniques, P.E.R.T. net-
work design, and work simplification projects. Pre-
requisite: MIS 25 

MIS 28 Systems Programming 3 Credits 
A critical analysis of the data processing operation 
in a business is studied. The approach known as 
the Total System Concept is explored with the object 
of producing an efficient computer system. Topics 
include file maintenance, other general run types, 
item design, blocking, filemaking, documents, and 
testing. Prerequisite: MIS 24 

91 



92 

MIS 29 Seminar 3 Credits 
This course is designed to expose the student to a 
two-fold experience. The first is the familiarization, 
through actual practical experience, with as many 
of the stumbling blocks, problems, achievements, 
and situations involved in the study, analysis, docu-
mentation, presentation, and implementation of an 
actual system in local industry. The student selects 
a management information system in local industry, 
and defines, documents, solves, presents, defends, 
and implements, as applicable, the results. The sec-
ond aim of the course is to acquaint the student with 
simulated management information systems situa-
tions where he will work as a team member in the 
analysis and decisionmaking requirements of busi-
ness. There will be lectures as required; however, 
class periods will be devoted as much as possible 
to the mutual exchange of ideas among projects 
and teams. 

Secretarial Science 
SS 1 Shorthand 1 (Theory and dictation to 60 

words per minute) 3 Credits 
Planned to give the student a thorough knowledge 
of fundamentals. Emphasis is placed on good short-
hand penmanship, accurate proportion and legibil-
ity, and mastery of basic vocabulary. Requires ability 
to write simple unfamiliar material at 60 words per 
minute. 

SS 2 Shorthand 2 (Dictation: 60-80 words per min-
ute, and transcription) 3 Credits 

Designed to increase the student's shorthand vo-
cabulary, the emphasis is on developing speed and 
accuracy in making neat transcripts. Eighty words 
per minute are required to receive credit for the 
course. Prerequisite: SS 1 or permission of depart-
ment chairman 



SS 3 Shorthand 3 (Dictation: 80-100 words per 
minute, and transcription) 3 Credits 

Emphasis is placed on mastery of the technical 
vocabularies of the more important lines of business: 
banking, insurance, real estate, manufacturing, mer-
chandising, transportation. Daily transcription prac-
tice. One hundred words per minute are required 
to receive credit for the course. Prerequisite: SS 2 
or permission of department chairman 

SS 4 Shorthand (Dictation: 100-120 words per 
minute, and transcription) 3 Credits 

The material used for dictation includes longer and 
more difficult business letters from technical fields, 
editorials, reports. Transcription drills are continued 
to increase speed and accuracy. One hundred 
twenty words per minute are required to receive 
credit for the course. Prerequisite: SS 3 or permis-
sion of department chairman 

SS 5 Shorthand 5 (Government Dictation: 120-140 
words a minute and transcription) 3 Credits 

Emphasis is placed on vocabulary in government 
and politics. Congressional Record matter is typical 
of the material used. Short cuts are drilled daily to 
help the student attain the ability to write unfamiliar 
matter at above average rates of speed; 140 words 
a minute required to receive credit for the course. 
Prerequisite: SS 4 or permission of department 
chairman. 

SS 6 Shorthand 6 (Legal Terminology and Tran-
scription) 3 Credits 

The dictation of legal terminology and definitions 
and their place in legal reports and documents. The 
special terms, both ordinary legal terms and Latin 
phrases, which are commonly used in law; the law 
of property, contracts, and sales. Prerequisite: SS 3 

SS 7 Shorthand 7 (Medical Shorthand and Tran-
scription) 3 Credits 

Application of shorthand principles to writing of 
medical words. Short cuts and use of prefixes and 
suffixes applying to medical terms are stressed. 
Dictation includes case studies and articles from 
medical reports and medical journals. Prerequisites: 
SS 17 & 3 

93 



SS 7 A Technical Shorthand and Transcription 
3 Credits 

The student acquires a thorough training in vocab-
ulary in electronics, engineering, aerospace, sci-
ence, and communications and acquires the facility 
for taking technical dictation at a rate of 100-120 
words a minute. Prerequisite: SS 3 

SS 8 Typewriting 1 (Theory and speed up to 35 
words a minute) 3 Credits 

Correct posture at the machine, parts of the type-
writer and their uses, and development of touch 
techniques with emphasis on the formation of cor-
rect habits as a foundation for speed and accuracy. 
Thirty-five words a minute 

SS 9 Personal Typing 2 Credits 
Non-secretarial course designed to teach the stu-
dent correct posture at the machine, parts of the 
typewriter and their uses, and development of touch 
techniques with emphasis on the formation of cor-
rect habits as a foundation for speed and accuracy. 
No speed requirement. 

SS 10 Typewriting 2 (35-50 words a minute) 
3 Credits 

Arrangements of business letters and envelopes, 
carbon copies, corrections, and erasures, tabulation 
and statistical matter, and rough drafts. Drill to in-
crease speed, accuracy, and rhythm. Fifty words a 
minute. Prerequisite: SS 8 or permission of depart-
ment chairman 

SS 11 Typewriting 3 (50-60 words a minute) 
3 Credits 

Manuscripts, billing, statements, legal and business 
papers, documents, secretarial assignments. Drills 
to perfect stroking technique and rhythm. Sixty 
words a minute. Prerequisite: SS 10 or permission 
of department chairman 

SS 12 Office Administration 3 Credits 
Emphasis is placed on business ethics, duties of 
receptionist, itineraries, transportation of goods, use 
of reference books, telephone usage, filing and re-
view of business vocabulary, and letter writing. Fun-
damental knowledge of office machines such as 

94 



stencil and fluid duplicators, thermo-fax, and busi-
ness machines is included. The student is required 
to perform all tasks with efficiency and intelligence. 
Prerequisite: SS 20 

SS 13 Typewriting 4 3 Credits 
This course will not only broaden the student's 
knowledge of typewriting, but will also develop the 
student's ability to use judgment, to be creative, to 
be responsible for complete projects, to be able to 
work under normal office conditions, and to be able 
to produce professional work. Independent study 
will be done under the supervision of the instructor. 
Prerequisite: SS 11 or permission of department 
chairman 

SS 14 Executive Office Administration 3 Credits 
This course is designed to give the student a broad 
scope of the duties required which distinguish the 
secretary from the stenographer. Thorough training 
is given in the various duties of the executive secre-
tary to qualify her as an administrative assistant. 
Prerequisites: SS 3,10, & 12 

SS 15 Legal Office Administration 3 Credits 
The student is trained in legal procedures. Emphasis 
is placed upon the importance of her duties in mat-
ters of preparing legal documents, such as leases, 
complaints, bills of sales, mortgages, wills, general 
legal forms, as well as briefs, testimony and profes-
sional record-keeping. Prerequisites: SS 3, 10, & 12 

SS 16 Medical Office Administration 3 Credits 
Stress is placed on proper procedures in the doc-
tor's office, handling of patients, keeping of physi-
cian's records, filing, and dictaphone material on 
medical dictation. Field trips to clinics and local 
hospitals will be arranged. Prerequisites: SS 3, 10, 
& 12 

SS 17 Medical Terminology 3 Credits 
This course offers the student a thorough knowledge 
of medical terms and their usage. Emphasis is 
placed on developing a technical vocabulary through 
analysis of word elements—stems, prefixes, suffixes, 
and case studies. The course includes medical ab-
breviations, homonyms, eponyms. This course is a 
prerequisite for SS 7. 

95 



96 

SS 18 Medical Laboratory Procedures 3 Credits 
Professional training is given in the Secretarial Med-
ical Assistant program. Theory and practice in medi-
cal procedures include medical ethics, transmission 
of disease with means of protection, helping with 
physical examinations and treatments, principles of 
medications, first aid rules, routine laboratory tech-
niques. Field trips to clinics and local hospitals ar-
ranged. Prerequisite: SS 17 

SS 20 Career Development 1 Credit 
The purpose of this course is to introduce the stu-
dent to the qualities necessary for a successful 
secretary in an executive position. Thorough train-
ing is given in proper dress and makeup, speech, 
and telephone conduct. Students are taught to self-
evaluate, and to develop their personality to the 
fullest. This course is a prerequisite for SS 13 

Business Education 
Ed 1 Principles, Methods and Techniques of 

Teaching Business Subjects 3 Credits 
This course traces the major developments of Amer-
ican Secondary education. The function and objec-
tive of business education will be discussed. Other 
topics to be covered are teaching methodology, 
current ideas and practices in curriculum construc-
tion, lesson planning, discipline, classroom manage-
ment, diagnosis of learning problems and motiva-
tional devices. The course is designed to 
familiarize the student with the most effective meth-
ods, techniques and materials for the teacher of 
business subjects. Methods and materials of instruc-
tion will be analyzed and tested by teaching demon-
strations. 

Ed 2 Educational Psychology 3 Credits 
This course emphasizes the nature of human learn-
ing, with a study of the concepts of readiness, mo-
tivation, retention, individual differences, develop-
ment, reasoning and measurement in relation to the 
learning process. Consideration of the concepts of 



psychological principles of testing learning technol-
ogy are also emphasized. There will be explanations 
of the psychological problems of learning and a 
study of various ideas and theories that have been 
used to explain the learning process. The greatest 
emphasis in this course is on the nature of and con-
ditions for effective human learning, and its evalua-
tion in the areas of intellectual, emotional and social 
growth. Prerequisite: Psych 9 

Ed 3 Student Teaching 9 Credits 
All business education majors will, in the first semes-
ter of their senior year, have the opportunity to par-
ticipate in eight weeks of full time practice teaching 
at nearby public schools. During this eight week 
period, the student teacher will receive close and 
continuous supervision and guidance from teaching 
personnel at the local school and by a member of 
the New Hampshire College faculty. Student teach-
ers will confer regularly with the coordinator of the 
program who will evaluate their performance and 
progress. 

Ed 4 History and Philosophy of Education 3 Credits 
This is an eight week intensive course which surveys 
the major educational ideas and programs of lead-
ing educators in Europe and America. Historical and 
philosophical foundations of American education will 
be emphasized as well as contemporary issues and 
problems confronting educators. Open only to first 
semester seniors. 

Ed 5 Evaluation, Measurement and Testing 
3 Credits 

This is an eight week intensive course which con-
cerns itself with the basic principles of measurement 
and evaluation in the secondary school. The determi-
nation, meaning and use of basic statistical concepts 
will be discussed as they apply to problems of 
evaluation and measurement. The construction, in-
terpretation and use of standardized and teacher 
made tests will also be examined. Prerequisites: 
Psych 9 and Ed 2 

97 



98 

The Liberal Arts 
A solid program in the liberal arts is an integral 

part of the curricula offered by the College. The 
social sciences, the humanities, and the sciences, 
which are studied in conjunction with more technical 
courses, enable the student to gain a fuller under-
standing of his world. Such perspective and aware-
ness can only be achieved by a broadly based edu-
cational experience that emphasizes historical, com-
parative, and analytical methods of learning. 

All candidates for the degree of Bachelor of Busi-
ness Science must present a total of sixty-three 
credits in the liberal arts, distributed as follows: 
Twenty-four credits in the Social Sciences (nine 
credits in history or government, nine credits in 
sociology or psychology, six credits in economics). 
Fifteen credits in the Humanities (nine credits in 
English, three credits in literature, three credits in 
philosophy). Twelve credits in Mathematics and Sci-
ence (nine credits in mathematics, three credits in 
science). The remaining twelve credits may be 
earned among any of the liberal arts courses that 
are offered. 

The Humanities 
English 
English 9 College English Preparation 3 Credits 
This course is a review of basic composition for 
college freshman English. Most of the course content 
is review material and is only for students who need 
such additional work. The course is taken on a pass 
or fail basis and the three credits earned are in 
addition to those required for graduation. 

English 10 & 11 Composition (2 Semesters) 
3 Credits each semester 

A basic freshman course in composition, appreci-
ation of literary styles, vocabulary improvement and 
understanding of current English usage. It is de-
signed to review and improve the student's oral and 
written language, to improve the mechanics of writ-
ing (grammar), and to expand language concepts 
generally. Required of all freshmen. 



English 12 Public Speaking 3 Credits 
Designed to develop ability in all speaking situa-
tions, to increase effectiveness, to organize and 
deliver material. Evaluation and improvement of 
voice, diction, articulation, posture and other speak-
ing qualities. 

English 13 American Literature 3 Credits 
A study of nineteenth century American writing 
through the romantic and early realistic periods. The 
theme of the course is the conflict between the indi-
vidual and his society. 

English 14 American Literature 3 Credits 
This course covers American writing of the twen-
tieth century through the realistic, naturalistic and 
contemporary periods. The theme of the course is 
the problems of the individual in an industrial so-
ciety. 

English 15 Survey of the Theatre 3 Credits 
A study of drama as literature beginning with the 
Greeks and continuing to the present. Included are 
Sophocles, Shakespeare, Sheridan, Ibsen, Chekhov, 
O'Neill and Brecht. 

English 16 Contemporary Drama 3 Credits 
A consideration of modern plays in twentieth cen-
tury literature. American, British, Russian, Scandi-
navian, and Irish theatre are among those studied. 

English 19 Shakespeare 3 Credits 
A study of one Shakespearean comedy, two trage-
dies and one history with consideration also given to 
background of the Elizabethan era. 

English 20 Written Communication 3 Credits 
This course will be a practical study Of the prepa-
ration, organization and production of all types of 
business reports. It will cover all the basic kinds of 
business reports from the formula daily activity re-
port through to the major business research report. 
The emphasis will be on the student's own writing, 
in which he will be expected to apply the basic 
principles covered in prerequisites English 10 & 11 
to the specialized form of the business report. Pre-
requisites: English 10 & 11 

99 



English 23 English Literature 3 Credits 
The course is a survey of English literature from 
Beowulf through Chaucer, Shakespeare and Milton 
to Pope. Emphasis is on the development of poetry 
and particular representative poets. 

English 24 English Literature 3 Credits 
This course covers the Romantic, Victorian and 
Modern periods. Again the emphasis is on poetry 
but there is a section devoted to the development of 
the novel. English 23 is not a prerequisite for English 
24. 

English 29 Introduction to The Humanities 
3 Credits 

This course will serve as an introduction to the 
Humanities: the great periods in art, sculpture, 
architecture are considered. Trips to museums and 
exhibits are arranged. 

English 30 Advanced Writing 3 Credits 
A course offered to those students who seek experi-
ence in writing beyond the normal offerings of Fresh-
man Composition. The various forms of the written 
art are studied and practiced. Open only to those 
who attain at least a B in Freshman Composition and 
limited to 12 students. Prerequisite: B grade in 
English 10 & 11 or permission of department chair-
man. 

English 34 Modern American Authors 3 Credits 
Contemporary American readings including selec-
tions from Agee, Hemingway, Steinbeck, Baldwin, 
Mailer, Ginsberg, and others. 

English 35 Journalism 3 Credits 
Study of newspaper and periodical writing through 
c onte m pora ry essay ists. 

English 36 Thoreau and His Contemporaries 
3 Credits 

The work of Henry David Thoreau is studied. 
This course considers the works of Henry David 
Thoreau as Transcendentalist, essayist, poet, nat-
uralist, and teacher. Members of the Concord School 
are also discussed. 

100 



Foreign Languages 
German 

German 10 & 11 Conversational German (2 Semes-
ters—both required for credit) 

3 Credits each semester 
A conversational course in German accenting the 
spoken language and a knowledge of Germany— 
its history, culture and philosophy. 

Spanish 

Spanish 10 & 11 Elementary Spanish (2 Semesters 
—both required for credit) 3 Credits each semester 
Introduction to Spanish through the audio-lingual 
method with emphasis on speaking, understanding 
and reading. 

Spanish 12 & 13 Intermediate Spanish (2 Semester 
—both required for credit) 3 Credits each semester 
Continued practice with comprehension and speak-
ing. A review of grammar plus readings for discus-
sion, vocabulary growth, and cultural information. 
Prerequisite: Spanish 10 & 11 or approval of the 
instructor. 

Philosophy 

Philosophy 10 Introduction to Philosophy 3 Credits 
A general introduction to philosophy with selec-
tions from classical and contemporary philosophers. 
An analysis of essential problems and types of 
philosophy. 

Philosophy 14 Fundamentals of Logic 3 Credits 
Study of the fundamental principles of correct and 
incorrect argument, historical forms of deductive 
logic, the significance of language and clear ver-
balization. 

101 



Philosophy 15 Religion in Contemporary America 
3 Credits 

A review of the development of the three dominant 
faiths in America. Survey of the religious character 
of the contemporary American community. 

Philosophy 16 Ethics 3 Credits 
The basic objective of this course is to introduce 
the student to the theory and practice of ethical de-
cision-making. The course will approach the subject 
through a critical examination of existing ethical 
systems, and by the development of a methodology 
for evaluating each system—including the student's 
own code of ethics. In this way the student will better 
prepare himself to answer the basic question of his 
life. What ought I to do or What is the right thing for 
me to do? 

Philosophy 19 World Religion 3 Credits 
A comparative study of the active beliefs and wor-
ship patterns of four great Eastern religions of man: 
Islam, traditional Buddhism, Hinduism, and Zen 
Buddhism. 

Philosophy 25 Contemporary European Thought 
3 Credits 

Survey of German and French Existentialism. Dis-
cussion of contemporary thinkers who are shaping 
the course of European and American attitudes 
about the world and society. 

102 



Art and Music 
Art 10 Experiences in Art 3 Credits 
A course in en joyment , unders tand ing and appre-
c ia t ion of var ious art per iods, sty les and media, in-
c lud ing pho tography . Sl ides wi l l be used to i l lustrate 
the course mater ia l . 

Music 10 Explorations in Music 3 Credits 
This is basical ly an apprec ia t ion of music course 
wi th no prev ious know ledge of music required. A 
survey of styles, fo rms and aesthet ic theor ies of 
music h istory th rough study of a se lected number of 
composers . 

103 



104 

The Social Sciences 
Economics 
Economics 10 Introduction to Economics 1 

3 Credits 
A survey of the principles of economics. This first 
course covers macroeconomics—national wealth, 
income, the components of spending (consumption, 
investment, government), theory of equilibrium be-
tween spending and production, the monetary sys-
tem, impact of technology and economic growth. 

Economics 11 Introduction to Economics 2 
3 Credits 

This second course covers microeconomics—the 
market system, demand and supply, prices, distribu-
tion of income, economics of the firm, diminishing 
returns and returns to scale, monopoly and oligop-
oly, and international trade including foreign ex-
change, balance of international payments, the prob-
lem of monetary standards and tariffs. Prerequisite: 
Economics 10 

Economics 14 Labor Problems 3 Credits 
Introduces students to the history and purposes of 
trade unionism, what labor tries to obtain through 
collective bargaining, how contracts are negotiated, 
economics of the labor market, wages, productivity, 
inflation, unemployment, government regulation of 
labor relations (discussion of the main laws that 
have been passed to control union activities and 
collective bargaining), problems of mediation and 
arbitration, and civil rights. Prerequisites: Economics 
10&11 

Economics 20 Comparative Economic Systems 
3 Credits 

Analysis of the main economic systems in exist-
ence today—the advanced capitalist country of the 
U.S.A., the socialist centrally planned economies 
of the U.S.S.R. and Communist China, the mixed 
economies (e.g., France, Great Britain, and India), 
economic growth in capitalist and socialist econo-
mies, planning and control in the market economy. 
Prerequisites: Economics 10 & 11 



105 

Geography 
Geography 21 Urban Geography 3 Credits 
This course is concerned with the geographical 
aspects of cities. These include location, site, and 
situation of urbanized areas from market towns to 
megalopolis. Concentration will be on the American 
city as it exists in the twentieth century. 

Geography 22 World Urbanization Patterns 
3 Credits 

This course deals with the preindustrial city and 
the "world city". The social and ecological structure 
of the preindustrial or non-industrial city will be 
described and analyzed. In their structure, or form, 
preindustrial cities resemble one another closely 
and in turn differ markedly from modern industrial-
urban centers. Comparisons of typical preindustrial 
cities will be made with typical industrial cities. 
World cities, such as London, Paris, and Moscow 
will be studied. World cities are those cities whose 
tributary service areas for some functions may be 
intercontinental. 

Geography 25 Economic Geography 3 Credits 
This introductory course is concerned with the area 
variation and spatial interaction of the production, 
exchange, and consumption of goods. The topical 
fields of urban manufacturing, transportation, mar-
keting and recreational geography are considered. 
The emphasis is on measurement, theory and plan-
ning. 

Geography 28 Cultural Geography 3 Credits 
This introductory course in cultural geography is 
concerned with the ecology of man: that is, the 
relationship between man and his environment. The 
course begins with a discussion of the physical 
elements of the earth's surface—earth-sun relation-
ships, atmosphere, landforms, soils, and climates. 
Man is placed in this physical setting and the rest 
of the course is focused on the relationship between 
man and his environment. Topics such as technol-
ogy, race, religion, ideology, economy, urban de-
velopment, and environmental pollution are con-
sidered. 



Geography 27 Marketing Geography 3 Credits 
This course is concerned with store location re-
search and emphasizes the supermarket industry. 
The course begins with an analysis of urban areas— 
their functions, land use patterns, spatial organiza-
tion, and the urban economy. Principles of site se-
lection, location strategy, and competition evaluation 
are considered. An emphasis in the course will be 
on source material for store location, research and 
techniques for marketing mapping, customer spot-
ting, and the analog method for estimating potential 
store sales. 

Government 
Government 9 & 10 American Government (2 Se-
mesters) 3 Credits each semester 
The purpose of the course is to study the organi-
zation and operation of federal, state, and local 
governments in the United States. The first half of 
the course will be devoted to an analysis of the 
organization of the federal government and the 
formal and informal powers of each branch. Em-
phasis will be placed upon the relationships between 
the President, Congress and the judiciary—an at-
tempt will be made to explain how all three are 
involved in the decision-making process. The sec-
ond half of the course will be devoted to the study of 
the federal system and the organization and func-
tions of state and local governments. In this part of 
the course, major emphasis will be given to the 
changes in the federal relationship in response to 
the changing needs of the people. 

Government 11 International Relations 3 Credits 
A study of the mechanics of international relations 
as well as the concept of the balance of power, and 
the role and limitations of international organization 
and international law. 

106 



Government 13 Comparative Government 
3 Credits 

A descriptive and analytical survey of the national 
governments and political practices of the United 
States, England, France, and the Soviet Union. The 
course will explore the differences and similarities 
of each system and attempt to familiarize the student 
with the philosophical and institutional underpin-
nings of the governments discussed. 

Government 14 Political Theory 3 Credits 
An analytical survey of the major political and so-
cial theorists in western culture from Plato to Marx, 
emphasizing the historical evolution of fundamental 
concepts of freedom and justice in the modern state. 

Government 16 Constitutional Freedoms 3 Credits 
The course is intended to give the student a basic 
understanding of the fundamental freedoms or rights 
protected by the United States Constitution and of 
the structure and operations of the judiciary within 
the American political process. Prerequisites: Gov-
ernment 9 or 10 

History 
History 9 Ancient and Medieval History 3 Credits 
This course is designed to emphasize and under-
stand an appreciation of those movements in an-
cient and medieval history that contribute signifi-
cantly to the world and western culture. 

History 10 Modern History 3 Credits 
This course is designed to emphasize an under-
standing and appreciation of those movements in 
modern and contemporary history which have 
shaped contemporary civilization. Prerequisite: His-
tory 9 

History 13 American History 1 3 Credits 
The political, economic and social development of 
the United States from the colonial period to the end 
of the Civil War. 

107 



History 14 American History 2 3 Credits 
The political, economic and social development of 
the American people from the end of the Civil War 
to the present. History 13 is not a prerequisite. 

History 17 & 18 American Diplomatic History (2 
semesters) 3 Credits each semester 
This course traces the development and imple-
mentation of the foreign policy of the United States 
from the era of the American Revolution to the end 
of the second world war. The conflict between ideals 
and national self-interest is a point of departure for 
an analysis of basic American policies, The under-
lying purpose of the course is to acquaint the stu-
dent with the process by which the President and 
the Congress formulate policy and how public opin-
ion can influence and shape major policy decisions. 
Prerequisites: History 13 & 14 

History 20 Europe in the Twentieth Century 
3 Credits 

European history in the twentieth century will be 
treated from the point of view of a civilization in a 
constant state of crisis. World War I, the inter-war 
period, World War II, and the attempts to solve the 
conflicts of modern society after that war in terms of 
new economic, political and cultural patterns will 
represent the core of the study. Prerequisite: History 
10 

History 23 The Far East in Modern Times 3 Credits 
This course traces the history of China and Japan 
from the 1840'sto the present. The political, eco-
nomic and social impact which the western nations 
had upon Chinese and Japanese developments will 
be analyzed. Topics to be covered include the Opium 
War, the opening of Japan, western imperialism in 
China, the origin and nature of the Chinese Revolu-
tion, the rise of militarism in Japan, the emergence 
of Communist China as a world power and the Sino-
Soviet split. 

108 



109 

Psychology 
Psychology 9 & 10 Introduction to Psychology (2 
Semesters) 3 credits each semester 
A two semester course which introduces the stu-
dent to various areas of psychology including sci-
entific investigation, motivation, personality, intelli-
gence, psychometrics, behavioral deviation, percep-
tion, learning, and human development. Thus, the 
course serves as a basis for further study in re-
lated areas. 

Psychology 11 Human Growth and Development 
3 Credits 

This course concerns physical and psychological 
development from infancy through the school years. 
While not ignoring problem aspects of growth, em-
phasis is on the normal, usual patterns of develop-
ment. Discussion will combine latest research in-
formation with actual observation of children in vari-
ous activities. Prerequisite: Psychology 10 

Psychology 13 Psychology of Individual Adjustment 
This course offers the student insight into the dy-
namics of human adjustment, both normal and ab-
normal, to the problems of modern living. Material 
covered includes such areas as human motivation 
and learning, individual differences, the self concept 
and psychometrics. Discussion combines case stud-
ies and research information. Prerequisite: Psychol-
ogy 9 

Psychology 16 Psychology of Personality 3 Credits 
An intensive investigation and review is made of 
the development and dynamics of personality. Vari-
ous methods and approaches to the study of and 
analysis of personality are examined and there is a 
general review of learning, biological, perceptual, 
emotional factors of personality development. Pre-
requisite: Psychology 9 



110 

Sociology 
Sociology 9 & 10 Introduction to Sociology (2 Se-
mesters) 3 Credits each semester 
The course aims to impart the basic concepts and 
tools of sociological inquiry, to convey a compre-
hensive picture of society by examining the workings 
of the major forms of social organization, and to 
pursue both the causes and consequences of social 
change and social order. 

Sociology 13 Contemporary Social Problems of the 
United States 3 Credits 

A study of contemporary human problems in their 
historical context. Such problems as crime and de-
linquency, poverty, racial and religious prejudice 
and alcoholism are considered. Prerequisite: Sociol-
ogy 9 

Sociology 17 The Family in Social Context 
3 Credits 

Through a comprehensive cross-cultural treatment 
of the family, its organization and varied systems 
throughout the world, the student will be given a 
greater understanding of the family as a universal 
social institution. Prerequisites: Sociology 9 & 10 

Sociology 18 Social Change 3 Credits 
The systematic analysis of the processes of social 
change, the theories of how social change is gen-
erated and the varied functional consequences of 
such change. Prerequisites: Sociology 10 or History 
9 or 10 



111 

Mathematics 
The Mathematics Department offers the student an 

opportunity to acquire the mathematical background 
necessary to pursue successfully higher level busi-
ness courses. 

As is indicated by the curricula, most students will 
accomplish this goal by satisfying the six credit 
math requirement—Math 10 and Math 11. 

Every entering student is given a diagnostic test in 
mathematics. The student with a weak background 
in mathematics, as a result of this test, may be 
urged to obtain this background in three semesters 
—Math 5, 6, and 7—rather than two as indicated in 
the curricula. This will allow the department more 
time to offer this student supervised study as well 
as the presentation of necessary mathematical con-
cepts. 

Students who feel this may be necessary should 
keep this in mind when reading the catalog descrip-
tions and plan for the additional semester of math 
study. 

Math 5 Introduction to Elementary Mathematical 
Concepts 2 Credits 

This course will introduce the student to terminol-
ogy and help him to develop competence in basic 
mathematics. It will include a review of arithmetic 
and will introduce the student to elementary algebra. 
The course will meet three periods a week, thus pro-
viding one period for supervised study. 

Math 6 Fundamental Mathematics 2 Credits 
This course will continue to fulfill the objective of 
Math 5—utilization of algebra as a tool for the stu-
dent. It will include the analysis of business func-
tions which are linearly related and thus introduce 
the student to linear programming. The course will 
meet three periods a week thus continuing to pro-
vide a period for supervised study. Prerequisite: 
Math 5 



Math 7 Introduction to Advanced Mathematics 
2 Credits 

This course will continue to introduce the student 
to concepts of higher mathematics. Such topics as 
probability and mathematics of finance are included 
to build additional skills. This course will meet three 
periods a week, thus providing one period for super-
vised study. Completion of this course in the se-
quence of Math 5, 6, and 7 will provide the student 
with a background essentially the same as that of 
Math 10 and 11. Prerequisites: Math 5 and 6 

Math 8 Business Mathematics 3 Credits 
This course in business mathematics is designed 
for a student preparing for a career in the secre-
tarial areas or fashion merchandising. It offers ele-
mentary mathematical techniques to enable the stu-
dent to understand thoroughly basic topics in busi-
ness. 

Math 10 Modern Mathematics 3 Credits 
This course has been developed to present a more 
sophisticated mathematical tool, algebra, to the stu-
dent. It should enable him to utilize mathematics in 
business operations to a greater degree. 

Math 11 Advanced Mathematics: First Course 
3 Credits 

This course has been designed as an introduction 
to higher mathematics for the student. It includes an 
analysis of business functions which are linearly 
related thus introducing the student to linear pro-
gramming. This course presents an opportunity to 
learn the methods and terminology of automated 
systems analysis as a tool of mathematics. Such 
topics as probability and mathematics of finance are 
included to build additional skills. Prerequisite: Math 
10 or an equivalent background in high school 

112 



Math 12 Advanced Mathematics: Second Course 
3 Credits 

This course w i l l con t i nue to expose the s tudent to 
add i t iona l too ls of h igher mathemat ics . It wi l l ex tend 
his know ledge to bus iness func t ions w h i c h are non-
l inear ly re lated. The con ten t is p rob lem-o r ien ted , and 
enough app l i ca t i ons are i nc luded to make it c lear 
ma themat i ca l too ls , as d i f fe rent ia l and integral cal -
culus, and probab i l i t y , can and do make con tac t w i th 
real l i fe p rob lems in bus iness. Prerequisite: Math 11 
or Math 7 by permission of one instructor 

Math 13 Applied Mathematics 1 3 Credits 
This course emphas izes the app l i ca t ion of quant i -
tat ive techn iques to business p rob lem solv ing. It 
w i l l ut i l ize the p rev ious math top i cs in the s tudent 's 
backg round , as wel l as in t roduce new top ics as 
log ica l re lat ions to p rob lem so lv ing. Prerequisites: 
Math 10 and 11 by permission of one instructor, 
or Math 12 

Math 14 Applied Mathematics 2 3 Credits 
This course is des igned to help s tudents in devel-
op ing mode ls of bus iness s i tuat ions, a key to busi-
ness p rob lem so lv ing w i th computers . The course 
wi l l in tegrate compu te r wo rk w i th c lass work . Pre-
requisites: Math 10 and 11 by permission of one in-
structor, MIS 20; or Math 12, MIS 20 

Math 18 Statistics 3 Credits 
A fundamenta l course in the app l i ca t ion of stat is-
t ics w i th an analysis of basic methods of co l lec t ing , 
in terpret ing, and p romo t i ng stat ist ical data. The ap-
p l i ca t ion of s tat is t ical techn iques in hypothes is test-
ing, cance l la t ion and regress ion analysis, t ime 
serv ice analysis, and index numbers. Prerequisites: 
Math Wand 11, MIS 20; or Math 5, 6, and 7, MIS 20 

113 



Science 
Science 10 Survey of the Physical Sciences 

3 Credits 
Consists of a study of selected topics in the areas 
of chemistry, physics, geology, and astronomy. A 
qualitative approach is employed whenever possible 
in order that an appreciation is obtained of how 
scientific data is evolved and how this data is used 
by man to further his knowledge of the universe. A 
discussion of historical developments within various 
sciences is integrated where practical, thereby en-
abling the student to understand how the science 
evolved and its resulting impact on society. Basic 
knowledge of algebra is recommended but not re-
quired. 

Science 11 Survey of the Biological Sciences 
3 Credits 

Consists of a study of selected topics within the 
various biological sciences. Emphasis is placed on 
areas in basic biology and related fields. A dis-
cussion of historical developments within the sci-
ence is integrated when possible. In addition, the 
student is exposed to the relationships between 
modern society and the resulting physiological im-
pact on the ecology of our biological environment. 

Science 12 Introduction to Anatomy and 
Physiology 3 Credits 

The course is intended to introduce the student to 
the fundamental principles of anatomy and physiol-
ogy. It covers the study of the structural and physi-
ological unit of the body with the organization of 
tissues, organs and systems, the integumentary 
(skin), musculoskeletal, and the nervous system. 
Open only to Medical Secretarial students. 

Science 13 Anatomy and Physiology 3 Credits 
A study of anatomy and physiology and the rela-
tionships of all the body systems and their functions 
including the abnormal functions. The aim of the 
course is to give the student a keen knowledge of 
the subjects involved, and also the psychology of the 
sick person. Prerequisite: Science 12; open only to 
Medical Secretarial students. 

114 



Academic Calendar 1971-1972 
Orientation Week, Registration September 6-12 

Fall semester classes begin September 13 

Thanksgiving Recess November 25-26 

Winter Vacation begins December 17 

Classes resume Januarys 

Fall semester classes end January 12 

Fall semester final examinations January 14-21 

Spring semester begins January 29 

Spring vacation begins March 31 

Classes resume April 10 

Spring semester classes end May 18 

Spring semester final examinations May 20 26 

Commencement June 4 



A 

Academic Calendar 115 
Academic Standards and Regulations 27 
Accident and Sickness Insurance 39 
Accounting Curriculum, ABS . 70 
Accounting Curriculum, BBS SO 
Accounting Course Descriptions 83-85 
Accounting Department 49 
Accreditation and Approvals 13 
Administration of the College 6-7 
Admission Procedure . . 14 
Admission Requirements .. 14 
Admissions . 14 
Advisor Program 38 
Anatomy and Physiology Courses . 114 
Application Fee 16 
Application Procedure 15 
Application to the Freshman Class 15 
Application for Financial Assistance 23 
Art Courses 103 
Athletics, Intercollegiate 40 
Athletics, Intramural 40 
Attendance in Class 26 
Awarding of Degrees 13 

B 
Business Education Courses 96-97 
Business Law Courses 86 
Business Management Courses 85-89 
Business Management Curriculum, ABS 71 
Business Management Curriculum, BBS . 53 
Business Management Department 52 
Business Teacher Education Department 60 
Business Teacher Education/Accounting-Electronic Data 

Processing Curriculum 65 
Business Teacher Education/Comprehensive Curriculum 63 
Business Teacher Education/Secretarial Science Curric-

ulum . . . 61 

C 
Campus Mayor 43 
Career Information 53 
Century 100 Computer 74-75 
Cheerleaders 46 
Chess Club 46 
College Aid Plan 24 
College Radio Station 45 
College Work Study Program . 24 
Collegiate Revolution, The 43 
Commuters Club 47 
Computer Fee 17 
Continuing Education 32 
Counseling 37 
Couples Club 47 
Course Descriptions 83 

116 



117 

D 

Dean's List 28 
Degrees 13 
Deposits for New Students 20 
Deposits for Returning Students 20 
Deposit Refunds 19 
Dining Facilities 35 
Dismissal from College 29 
Dormitories 34 

E 

Economics Courses 104-105 
Education Courses 96-97 
Educational Opportunity Grants 23 
Electronic Data Processing Curriculum, ABS 72 
English Courses 98-100 
Evening School 32 
Executive Club 46 
Executive Secretarial Curriculum, ABS 74 
Expenses 16 

F 

Facilities of the College 34 
Faculty 8-9 
Failures 28 
Fashion Merchandising Courses 89-90 
Fashion Merchandising Curriculum 55-56 
Fees 16 
Female Housing 34 
Financial Assistance for Students 24 
Foreign Languages Courses 101 
Foreign Students 16 
Fraternities 43 
Funds for Education 18 
Future Secretaries of America 46 

G 
General Information 12 
Geography Courses 105-106 
German Courses 101 
Gold Key Honor Society 31 
Government Courses 106-107 
Grade Point Average 27 
Grading System and Records 26-27 
Graduation Requirements 29 
Graduation with Distinction 30 
Guaranteed Loan Program 23 



118 

H 

H. A. B. Shapiro Memorial Scholarship 22 
Health Services 39 
History of the College 4 
History Courses 107-108 
Hockey Club 46 
Housing . . . 34 
Humanities Courses 98-100 

I 
Incomplete Grades 28 
Insurance for Students . 39 
Inter Fraternal Council 44 
International Student Applications 15 
International Student Scholarships 22 
Intramural Athletics 45 

L 

Late Registration Fee 17 
Legal Secretarial Curriculum, ABS 76 
Liberal Arts Courses 98-100 
Liberal Arts Requirements 98 
Library 37 
Little Theatre 44 
Loans . . . . . 23 

M 
Make-Up Final Examination Fee 17 
Make-Up Final Examinations 28 
Management Information Systems Courses 90-92 
Management Information Systems Curriculum, BBS 57-58 
Management Information Systems Department 57 
Map of College Facilities 10-11 
Mathematics Courses 111-113 
Medical Secretarial Curriculum, ABS 78 
Medical Secretarial Department 77 
Music Courses 103 

N 

National Merit Scholarships 22 
National Student Defense Loans 23 
Newman Student Association 45 



119 

O 

Off-Campus Programs 32 
Officer Candidate Program 40-41 
Orientation 37 

P 

Parents' Confidential Statement 21 
Payment of College Bills 20 
Philosophy Courses 101-102 
Philosophy and Objectives of the College 3 
Placement and Career Information 38 
Political Organizations 45 
President's List 28 
Programs of Study 43 
Psychology Courses 109 
Public Speaking Courses 99 

R 

Radio Station 45 
Reading Services 39 
Reapplication Fee 17 
Reapplication Procedure 17 
Refund of Deposits 19 
Refund of Tuition 19 
Religious Organizations 45 
Renewal Parents' Confidential Statement 21 
Robert E. Plourde Scholarship 22 
Room and Board 17 

S 

Scholarships 22 
Science Courses 114 
Secretarial Science Courses 92-96 
Secretarial Science Curriculum, BBS 68 
Secretarial Science Department 67 
Shorthand Courses 92-93 
Social Science Courses 104 
Sociology Courses 110 
Sororities 43 
Spanish Courses 101 
Student Activities 42 
Student Activity Fee 17 
Student Body 13 
Student Christian Association 45 
Student Financial Assistance 21 
Student Handbook 43 
Student Housing 34 
Student Personnel Services 36 
Student Publications 4 3 

Student Senate 4 2 

Summer School 32 



120 

T 

Table of Contents 2 
Technical Secretarial Curriculum, ABS 80 
Textbooks and Supplies 17 
Torch 43 
Transcript Fee 17 
Transfer of Credits 27 
Transfer Student Applications 15 
Trustees of the College 5 
Tuition Charges 16 
Tuition Refunds 16 
Typewriting Courses 94 

U 
Unit of Instruction 27 
United Student Aid Funds 18 

V 
Veterans Affairs 41 
Veteran's Payment Plan 20 

W 

Weaver Real Estate Program 33 
Robert S. Williams Memorial Scholarship 22 
Withdrawal From Class 29 
Withdrawal From College 29 

Y 
Young Democrats 45 
Young Republicans 45 



To be filled out by the applicant and returned to the Director of Admissions. Date 

Name Social Security 
(Last) (First) (Middle) 

Home Address Tel. No 
(Street) (City) (State) (Zip) 

Date of Birth Sex: ( ) M ( ) F Marital Status 

Name of Father (or guardian) 

Address of Father (or guardian) (Zip) 

Place of Employment Occupation 

Name of Mother 

Address of Mother (Zip) 

Place of Employment Occupation 

If retired, previous occupation(s) 

Please indicate with whom you live (Name) (Relationship) 
Parents' bank or credit reference 

Address 
(Zip) 

Have you made application to New Hampshire College before? Year 

When do you plan to enter College? 
Date 

What class do you plan to enter? Freshman ( ) Sophomore ( ) Junior ( ) Senior ( ) 

Course taken in High School 

Name of High School Guidance Director Principal 

High Schools and Preparatory Schools attended. List in order of attendance. 

School Dates Attended 

Address Year Graduated 

School Dates Attended 

Address Year Graduated 



Have you attended other colleges or universities? Give names and dates of attendance. 

Name Address Dates of Attendance 

Do you intend to apply for transfer of credits earned there? 

If you have attended another college or university an official transcript covering all academic work must be 
submitted before this application can be processed. 

If you have left school are are not applying directly from school, indicate how you have been occupied since 
leaving. 

Are you a veteran? Yes ( ) No ( ) Number of Years in the service 

Will your college training be authorized by the Veterans Administration? Yes ( ) No ( ) 

Have you made application to any other college? 
(Yes or No) 

State names of any relatives or friends who attend or have attended New Hampshire College and rela-

tionship 

How did you first learn of New Hampshire College? 

State here any information you would like to add which will help the Committee on Admissions evaluate 
your application: (Include Honors, Activities, Employment) 

Have you any physical handicaps? If so, please explain 

CHECK COURSE DESIRED: You will not be obligated to pursue the course you indicate as a preference. 

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS SCIENCE DEGREE ASSOCIATE IN BUSINESS SCIENCE DEGREE 
( ) Accounting ( ) Accounting 
( ) Business Management ( ) Business Management 
( ) Management Information Systems ( ) Data Processing 
( ) Secretarial Science ( ) Executive Secretarial 
( ) Business Teacher Education ( ) Legal Secretarial 

( ) Medical Secretarial 
( ) Technical Secretarial 

CHECK: ( ) RESIDENT STUDENT 
( ) College to provide housing. 
( ) Wish Home-Study Plan for Females. S i 9 n a t u r e 

( ) COMMUTING STUDENT Address 
College housing not required. City State Zip 

To expedite processing of your application please have the high school or college you are now attending submit a transcript of your 
grades when application is made. An application fee of $15 must accompany this application. 

New Hampshire College 88 Hanover St., Manchester, N.H. 03101 * 603/669-2652 




